
"';'

5A)ij;

.(BBS5B88F-
' tSSEUESSST-

'aMWiTgaCft ',AMWW

siaag;mii i .!iJMmi. .. '«e»:i

""'ililHlnii

::,:

E §2

SSSSligT

C"

« "asrjxa

jfei«*5^ ->—in i"*1"
^^SC&I

::
-f"-;

::

;1J

. .. '
'

'.
'

' '

.

rHSSSstSSXSOTS



-r : T,

rl'Jji
S^^tfEnri ft ti

KENTUCKIANA
John Wilson Townsend Room

EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY

HE
RICHMOND ^Ei

19U3
3 ^2 1 KENTUCKY

men—
Vac?

F3!







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

LYRASIS Members and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/milestone1943east



/
S

>-H

* *+

. » ...MM ri .

«

m >

»f

A'-fl

'$# '*

"it
y* (

*

« «< «

«

'•.«i

y * :**%
I .1 M

'-3*
* <-^^

V

n-<



m
p
f#W:

Up

fmm :

iPift

iilite,:

wmm

fellma.

till :

ft;

TH E

/

A M Eft ICAS FOR VICTORY

RICHMOND * KENTUCKY^



/c:

Lb M/

!\)50

1

73

To the students still here on Eastern's campus and to all those

who are now serving in the armed forces we of ths staff present

this Milestone of 1943.

We have tried to select those things which we thought would

give fair representation of the past year here at Eastern, and we

hope that it will always serve as a pleasant link to the days you

spent here.

You too have helped greatly with this yearbook; for without

your cooperation and your support it would never have been

possible.



I
,
\9» *&*"

Ae «> *»**

atM

\o<
o&V^

.«**°°c

<ec

se
Ao^ f^°sB

• ^»'-As^ de

oY^
^e

roa^

je<^

Co',\o^

<v-
N>Je'

C^<*T« **_ < oO^_e>as
o»A At**

^<e

ft°l^T>'
^Js/<-

CO'
,\XS-

' A *°

\^e

VO°'

AvW
c>t>^
^"" ^-^e

rOa^
v^

1
Ae<

,Y^
<i?&



^J~eatvim$

c

N

T

E

N

T

S

dltam

\Jmavilzatlon6

^Svtkietici

aa65e6

^Jhe L^o eaef





•j:»

m,

^Jo KJur ^jreitoiv J^tudents ^rnd

^jracuuu n/embers l/Wko

^J^raue a^Len (Eastern ^Jo ^3eewe

J/~n ^4merica J ^yvrmed ^J~orce

This page is dedicated to those who have already entered

into the armed forces; to the men who have given their lives

for their country; to the men who will be leaving soon; and

to those who have made such noble sacrifices for this beau-

tiful land of ours— the United States of America.



IN MEMORIAM

THE UNRETURNING

We dedicate to those who come no more

To see the redbud blooming in the spring.

To sing with us the songs we used to sing,

To open again a well remembered door,

This page, these words. The men of quiet worth,

The friendly ones who here have walked together,

Our lads that raced the field in autumn weather,

The merry souls that set our hearts to mirth

Are "missing" on the oceans, in the air,

The desert and the jungle and the snow.

With a farewell thought of home, we well may know,

They, our unreturning ones, have fallen there.

But we see them, as we knew them, living—see

Their faces laughing, wistful, gay, profound;

Their voices steal upon us like the sound

Of vanished music held in memory.

Their names live on among us and we hear

Them spoken often in the quiet day.

And deep beneath the many things we say,

Insistently they linger in the ear.

And we who live beyond this time of tears

And anguished loss and tragedy and pain

Will hold in treasured memory down the years

Our well beloved who will not come again.

EASTERN KENTUCKY STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE



HUGH P. ADAMS
Colonel U. S. A.

R. R. RICHARDS
Captain U. S. A.

DEAN RUMBOLD
Lieutenant U. S. N. R.

m

HAROLD PORTER
Lieutenant U. S. A.

WILLIAM ADAMS
Lieutenant U. S. A.

RALPH MOORES
Lieutenant U. S. A.

ftff

ROBERT H. RANKIN
Captain U. S. M. R.

VICTOR SAMS
Ensign U. S. N. R.

THOMAS STONE
Lieutenant U. S. A.



ORLIE COMBS
Lieutenant U. S. A.

GEORGE HEMBREE
Captain U. S. A.

MAX HOUTCHENS
U. S. A.

HARNEY MEYERS
Ensign U. S. N. R.

SAM BECKLEY
Lieutenant U. S. A.

JACK ALLEN
U. S. N. R.

JUNIOR MUNCY
Master Sergeant U. S. A.

HAROLD GLOVER
U. S. A.

EVERETT GRIFFITH
U. S. M. R.

BILL AIKEN
GEORGE McWHiRTER

JUG VVORSHAM
JOHNNY WALTON
AYDE GREENWOOD
RAY GOODLETT

U. S. A.

BURGOYNE MOORES
U. S. A.

DECKER JOHNSON

11



EASTERN STATE TEACHERS
COLLEGE AND THE WAR
Soon after Pearl Harbor, Eastern joined the other colleges and universities

of the nation in offering all of its facilities for use by our Government dur-

ing the war. The college adopted the quarter plan to meet the needs for

shorter courses and an accelerated program for those who would soon enter

military service. The Department of Health and Physical Education, always

outstanding at Eastern, gave new emphasis to physical fitness for every stu-

dent as a personal asset and a national aim.

Without fanfare or the sound of trumpets, Eastern's men answered the

call to arms. In near by and far-off places, they serve. Officers trained in our

ROTC are directing field artillery units at the front while other graduates

and former students man bombers and fighting ships. Eastern men are in

every branch of the service and on every battle line.

Twelve members of the faculty have enlisted in the Army or Navy. They

are on leave of absence from the college and are expected to return to their

work here at the close of the war. Other faculty members have assumed

heavier loads on the campus in order to release some for active service. In

addition to their college duties, they are also promoting bond sales and par-

ticipating in civic meetings to discuss war aims and problems. Night classes

have been organized for the employees of the Blue Grass Ordnance Depot

while first aid classes are being taught for off-campus groups.

y^Jl 'i'm '- asl February the War Department established here, Branch No. 6 of the

Army Administration Schools for the Women's Army Auxiliary Corps. Six

hundred forty members of this unit are now housed in Burnam Hall. Three

hundred are graduated every three weeks and are sent to their posts of ser-

vice here and abroad.

The many adjustments necessary for the operation of the WAAC school

and the regular college program on the same campus were made cheerfully

and with a remarkable degree of understanding and cooperation on the part

of both students and faculty.

The draft together with the dislocations due to the increased demands on

industry has brought about a serious teacher shortage in the Nation as a whole

and especially in Kentucky. Eastern accepts a definite responsibility in con-

nection with this crisis and plans to enlarge its service to the public schools

this summer by conducting study centers in several counties to which the col-

lege has been invited and where many emergency permits have been issued in

order to keep the schools open. The college will also offer a continuous

supervisory service to be given through the regular school year by the college

faculty and extended to selected counties through the State Department of

Education.

As its duties become more clearly defined, Eastern will react promptly to

its opportunities. There will be no blackout of its service to the Common-
wealth and to the Nation.



**

if
1 m
jEti mm'B!

w$v-B mi

H m
1 I

I i
He?'- H
K K
i

H>Ki Hwi"

Bjf'p

1

1
BHV'tf. .

1
^Rnv

Ikq* *

»
^B^ x W^H|i',

Hrfcvm
ft m*
HlPwf' Rtf

H;

K K
m n



m

(^a$tem

Miss Betty Carman, Miss Eastern,

was indeed a wise selection by the

student body. Miss Carman hails

from Russell, Kentucky, and is a

sophomore at Eastern.

14



HELEN COLVIN
Attendant

^rttendantd

EVELYN COFFMAN
Attendant

—*a^^M

15



CLEO McCUIRE
|unior Prom Queen

v\

BRoo^
ndan*

GR\f^
TT

attend30
'

%

^ °AI^ndan^

k,

1 '

BE*,TR\Ct

1

KATHRYN SALLEE
Senior Queen

16

V



MISS POPULARITY
MARGIE YOCUM

Ashland

WL*

I€ '.
:

„ . -«w»*.

»

MR. POPULARITY
OE BILL SIPHERS

Benham

17













m

i

c

Ieh'
W
w
at

5'4'<

I
I.

*
- ,*'«*

3F



COMMANDANT

COLONEL IOHN R. STARK EY

Eastern has been indeed fortunate to have at the

head of its military department a graduate of West
Point and a former commander of the artillery at Fort

Bragg, N. C.

Colonel John R. Starkey has made all who came in

contact with him feel that here is a man under whom
a soldier would like to serve and obey his command.

Colonel Starkey saw service in the first World War,

and his battalion of field artillery was the first Ameri-

can unit to fire a shot.

Previous to the World War One, he saw service on

the Mexican Border.

Colonel Starkey has given to the Military Depart-

ment all the benefit of experience and knowledge as

a leader of the armed forces of the United States.

Eastern will be heard from on all battle fronts.



LT. GUY WHITEHEAD

STAFF
As assistant instructors in Military Science the

Captain Earl T. Noble and 1 st Lt. Guy Whitehead.

Captain Noble has been well liked by the men
T. C. unit himself, he is well acquainted with the

been most helpful to them.

A former graduate of the R. O. T. C. at Eastern,

tor, particularly in the instruction of dismounted

Any mention of the staff would be incomplete

geant Bentley, the office chief; Staff Sergeant Bo
Corporal Williams, the mechanical wizards; Serg

clerk; and Corporal Chrisman, Private Boyd, and
worth in the help they have rendered to the men

From Col. Starkey down to Private Boyd and
bered by the men of the R. O. T. C.

men of the R. O. T. C. have been fortunate to have

of the R. O. T. C. Having graduated from an R. O.
problems of the men of the R. O. T. C. and has

Lt. Whitehead has proved his worth as an instruc-
drill and the manual of arms.

without word about the enlisted men. Master Ser-
nd, communication expert; Sergeant Vernon and
eant Wilson, supply sergeant; Corporal Miller,
Private Casey, general duty have all shown their
of the R. 0. T. C.

Casey the staff here at Eastern will long be remem-

Front Row, from left

to right: Master Sergeant

E. Bentley, Sergeant R.

Vernon, Sergeant Z.

Wilson, Staff Sergeant T.

Bond.

Second Row: Pvt. H.

0. Price, Corps R. Mil-

ler, C. Williams, Pvts. J.

Casey, R. Boyd, and R.

Chrisman.

i



BATTALION SPONSOR

CAROLINE MILLER

CADET LT. COLONEL

WALTER HEUCKE

BATTALION
CADET MA|OR

CARL ).
RISCH

26



CADET CAPTAIN
D

-
T

- FERRELL

^"sssr

STAFF

r"
/':. .'N ->r

r»-3

M "<E DOVVN,Nc

27



BATTERY £^££m
"A" ^mxi "''^y. J |p

OFFICERS
1 *^*' «^WW ^B

,

- MM

R
^^-^ -h ::£jW!*J "

'
B^

ANN CATELY PAUL HOUNCHELL
Sponsor Cadet Captain

CLAUDE RAWLINS
Cadet Lieutenant

CAYLE McCONNELL
Cadet Lieutenant

WILLIAM MASON
Cadet Lieutenant



BATTERY "A"

• :-\ ' :- •-.:'/-

BILL BARNETT
1st. Sergeant

The first battery to pass the reviewing stand, Battery A, has always given

the following batteries an ideal to achieve. In the seven years that Battery A
has been organized, it has never failed to be well up in the final standings

of the batteries.

Battery A was commanded this year by Cadet Captain Paul A. Hounchell.

The Battery executive was Cadet 1st. Lt. Claude Rawlings, Cadet Lts. Will-

iam Mason and Cayle McConnell were the platoon commanders.

The Battery sponsor was Ann Cately.

The men of Battery A have never failed to cooperate to the fullest

extent with their commanding officers.

29



"B"

MAE FAWBUSH O'DONNELL
Battery Sponsor

HENRY |, FLYNN
Cadet Captain

CLAUDE WILLIAMS
Cadet Lieutenant

BLANTON WILSON
Cadet Lieutenant

JOE B. SIPHERS
Cadet Lieutenant

30



B
»

»

****.To**' '

Battery B has lived a life of seven years on the Eastern csmpus, and from

its ranks, as formed near the fifty yard line, have come many outstanding

and true Americans who are now carrying on with the same tradition of their

old R. O. T. C. Battery B.

Battery B is now commanded by Cadet Captain Henry
J.

Flynn. Helping

Captain Flynn have been Cadet 1st. Lt. Claude Williams, Battery Executive;

Cadet Lt. Joe Bill Siphers, and Cadet Lt. Blanton Wilson, platoon leaders.

The sponsor of Battery B is Mae Fawbush O'Donnell.

Battery B has made a most commendable showing this year and much
credit is due to the cooperation Captain Flynn was able to secure from each

and every member of the battery.

31



"C"

MARGIE CRITES
Battery Sponsor

ROBERT YEACER
Cadet Captain

EARL STAFFORD
Cadet Lieutenant

WALTER KLEINSTEUBER
Cadet Lieutenant

FRANCIS HAAS
Cadet Lieutenant

32



"C"

:i&£L i* vi'L.-vj* _ J«Ml>_.'»:

The youngest battery in the battalion, Battery C, has taken its place alon]>

with its older brothers and has never failed to equal or better them in intra-

battery competition. The last battery to pass the reviewing stand. Battery C
has never been the last in ability.

This year the commanding officer of Battery C was Cadet Captain Robert

Y eager. He was ably assisted by Cadet 1st Lt. Earl Stafford, Executive, and

Cadet Lts. Walter Kleinsteuber, and Francis Haas, platoon commanders.

The Battery Sponsor was Margie Crites.

The cooperation of the men of Battery C with their officers was at all

times superior.

BER RASNICK
1st. Sergeant

33



MARCH GRADUATES

Front Row (Left to Right)—C. Rawlins, E. Stafford, P. Hounchell, R. Dawn, B. Wilson,
E. Adams.

Second Row: W. Buerger, C. Williams, R. Yeager, F. Haas, |. Morehead.

The Advanced Corp of the R. 0. T. C. graduated eleven members in March,

1943. Ten went to Fort Sill, Oklahoma, to continue their study of field ar-

tillery. One, Robert Yeager, was assigned to study the tactics of a tank de-

stroyer unit.



m
I, i

fi!|

ADVANCED R.O.T.C.
SENIORS

Front Row (Left to Right) : H. Flynn, J. Connor, W. Heucks, M. Downing, W. Kleinsteu-

ber, B. Barnett, E. Howard.

Second Row (Left to Right) : J. Siphers, C. McConnell, D. T. Ferrell, jr., C. Risch, W.
Mason, D. Dougherty.

TO.

si

P

$K

m

IV,

IT*'*

JUNIORS

Front Row (Left to Right) : T. Lowe, E. Gibson, W. Brashear, L. Hudnall, W. Kelly, J.

Keuper, M. Eades.

Second Row (Left to Right) : A. Mitikiades, L. Power, C. Roberts, N. Deeb, L. Carlson, E.

Mountz.

Third Row (Left to Right) : E. Graham, ). Wagers, G. Wilson, T. Sawyer, B. Sanders, R.

Collins.

EiV

ft

I
L !

m
m
I



<' :

ft> ,:J

Front Row I Left to Right I
: M. Reed, C. Manch, W. Reece. ). Hutson. M. Hurd.

Second Row I Left to Right) : B. Barnett, W. Shelton. R. Yeager, N. Boyd, W. Kelly, Lt.

Whitehead.

PISTOL TEAM

^Zx^y'^f-r^Z*-?



* • ++
• •

If'

ni"

ft

I

i
if'

If

ft]

I

I

PHALANX
Phalanx is a National Military Fraternity open to members of the Advanced

Corps Reserve Officers Training Corps, and embracing Alumni and Honorary

members. The chapter here on the Eastern campus is known as the Eta

Morae Phalanx. The requirements of admission into this chapter are of such

a nature that it is indeed a most honorable and desirable privilege to gain

admittance.

During the current year this Fraternity has enjoyed a most high degree of

respect and has made many accomplishments; among which might be men-

tioned the sponsorship of the Homecoming Dance; which in itself was most

gratifying.

The officers of Eta Morae Phalanx are: Walter Kleinsteuber, Commander;
Paul A. Hounchell, Lieutenant Commander; Henry

J.
Flynn, Warden-His-

torian; and Carl J.
Risch, Finance Officer. Present Honorary members are

Colonel John R. Starkey, Captain Earl T. Noble, and Lieutenant Guy White-

head.

W





*•

«.

K

1m
w
1%

Si

I

I



THE 1943

CARL RISCH
Editor

BILL BARNETT
Business Manager

CHRISTINE McCUIRE
Co-Editor

Walter Heucke Sports Editor

D T Ferrell. Jr Military Editor

Marginia Stevenson Class Editor

Kathryn Sal lee Feature Editor

Mary Lou Lucy Compositor

Henry Flynn Photographer

Walter Kleinsteuber Administration

Olive Littleton Secretary

Vivian Barnett Secretary

Betty Criffitt Secretary

Naoma Aldridge Compositor

Betty Strachan Compositor

F. P. GILES

40



MILESTONE

The Milestone of this year will probably be

the last for many years to come. Determi-

nation and perseverance in a critical year have

been shown in this year's Milestone. The
men that are seen in this book are typical of

the hard-fighting men that make up the armed

forces of the United States. The women have

already proved that they are a valuable unit on

the home front.

Walter Heucke D. T. Ferrell, |r. Marginia Stevenson Katheryn Sallee Mary Lou Lucy Henry J. Flynn

Walter Kleinsteuber Olive Littleton Vivian Barnett Betty Criffitt Naoma Aldridge Betty Strachan

41



THE 1943

NATALIE MURRAY
Co-Editor

CLAUDE RAWLINS
Co-Editor

PAUL HOUNCHELL
Business Manager

The Eastern Progress, our college newspaper, is

a semi-weekly publication sponsored by Mr. Will-

iam Keene of the English Department. The paper

is not a departmental organization but draws its

staff members from the entire student body.

This year, due to conditions existing because of

the war, the Progress staff was re-organized almost

entirely at the beginning of each quarter. Claude

Rawlins, who served as co-editor during the first

two quarters, graduated in March. Paul Hounchell

was business manager for the first quarter, Doyle

Bell, for the second; and Ann Hanlon, for the third.

Sports editor Claude Williams left for Ft. Sill

at the end of the second quarter and was succeeded

by Glenn Garrett who left near the end of the third

quarter to play professional baseball. Ben Sanders,

news editor for the first two quarters, was called to

active duty along with the rest of the Juniors early

in April. He was succeeded by Ann Heffner.

42



PROGRESS

EDITORIAL STAFF

Natalie Murray Co-Editor

Claude Rawlins Co-Editor

Ben Sanders News Editor

Claude Williams Sports Editor

Ann Hanlan Society Editor

John Whisman Cartoonist

Glenn Garrett Sports Editor

Ann Heffner News Editor

Katherine Faucet Society Editor

REPORTERS

Ann Betty Lilliard

Dorothy Carrell Typist

Jean Rice

Doyle Bell Business Manager

Bob Ryle

Larry Kees

Arnett Mann

Robert Yeager

Russell Weingartner

Virginia Held

Betty Strachan

Mary Lou Lucy

Edythe Gibson

Ben Sanders Claude Williams Ann Hanlon
Betty Lilliard John Whisman Glenn Garrett

Ann Heffner Katherine Faucet Dorothy Carrell

Jean Rice Doyle Bell Roy Gilligon

Bob Ryle Larry Kees Arnett Mann
Bob Yeager Russell Weingart- Virginia Held
Betty Strachan ner

Mary L. Lucy
Edythe Gibson

43



V*
s

' # £
'

i
The Little Theatre Club, spon-

sored by Miss Pearl Buchanan, has

proven itself one of the finest or-

ganizations on the campus. During

the year it has brought to the stu-

dents of Eastern the best in a critical

year.

LITTLE



THEATRE CLUB
Harry Lucas Roy Cilligan Margaret Hollyfield

Evelyn Coffman Paul Adams Virginia Held

Louise White Margie Little Martha Long

Dan Dougherty Ida Mae Elliston La Verne Holcomb

45



BURNAM HOUSE COUNCIL

-
m

Katheryn SaMee. President Evelyn Coffman

** «

4
Emma Boyd Mary Stayton Brock,

Social Chairman
Emma Y. Case

SULLIVAN HOUSE COUNCIL

B;ulah Correll, President Jean Cook, Secretary Elsie Hcltzclaw, Treasurer

t rtM
Christine McCuire,
Social Chairman

Anita O'Hearn

BURNAM HOUSE COUNCIL

Evelyn Hunt. Vice President Todd Hinkle Mayne Frieda Cornelius, Margie Crites

Treasurer

Margaret Hollyfield, Mildred Stamper Cleo McCuire Martha Long Eloise Ammerman
Secretary

46



PHOTO CLUB

The Eastern Photo Club is a newcomer to the campus, having been organized in the fall

of 1941 at the request of five students who were interested in photography as a hobby.

Since then fifty-five other students who find picture-making an interesting pastime have

joined the club. The purposes of the club are to stimulate individual interest in photog-

raphy, to provide information and supervised experience in amateur photography, and to

promote friendship and exchange of ideas among those who have similar interests and

hobbies. Invitations to new members are extended at the beginning of each quarter.

At the bi-monthly meetings methods in indoor lighting, taking candid pictures, posing

for informal pictures, exposing negatives, developing, and printing are demonstrated and

discussed. Members are encouraged to develop their own negatives and to print and en-

large their own pictures in the club darkroom. The winter quarter of this year was de-

voted to the preparation of pictures for the snapshot section of the Milestone. Social

events of the year include a picnic at the home of the sponsor and a spring party to which

guests are invited.

The club is sponsored by Dr. H. H. LaFuze.

Faculty members of the club are: Capt. Earl T. Noble, Dr. Harold Clover, and Miss Maye
Waltz. Student members are: Jane Campbell, Roy Dawn, Francis Elkin, Ann Estill, Henry

J. Flynn, Lucille Hampton, Edwin Howard, jerry Igoe, Cleo McCuire, Betty jo Picklesimer,

Georgia Ramsey, Kathryn Sallee, Emma Schirmer, Carl Scott, Forest Tarter, Georgia Wert,

Lenora White, Mary Ellen Wiley, and Luise Yates.

47



MEN'S GLEE CLUB

^V'
£/ ft JE ** M

ft
t

1

The Men's Glee Club is one of the most active clubs on the campus. It is

sponsored by Mr, Van Peursen. Among its members are: Billy Cravelyn,

Russell Winegartner, Lloyd Willis, Donald Crollio, Dave Lumsden, Paul Houn-

chell, Harry Lucas, Bob Congleton, James Hutson, Max Reed, Louis Kilgus,

Bill Schulte, George Marich, Bourbon Csnfield, Roy Gillioan, David Barnes,

Al'en Wickersham and Frank Putenney.



MADRIGAL CLUB

The Madrigal Club is sponsored by Mrs. Blanche Sams Seevers. Officers

of the club are Helen Colvin, President, Marginia Stevenson, Secretary, Caro-

lyn Miller, Vice-President, and Sara Brooks, Treasurer.

Roberta Stevenson, Aileen Overhultz, Helen Osborne, Kathryn Jasper,

LeFaun Maggard, Josephine Hurst, Betty Williams, Frances Elkin, Jean Bue-

banan, Jeanne Ruark, Anita O'Hearn, Jean Harrison, Ann Scott Maher, Mar-

gie Little, Betty Griffitt, Esther Fucito, Grace Carol Meade, Ellen Umstadf,

Mary Lou Snyder, Liz Plessinger, Eleanor Hopkins, Beverly Mosely, Margie

Yocum, Frieda Cornelius, Carolyn Winkler, Jean Hurst, Georgia Wert, Ethel

Slade, Jean Hobbs, Wilma Gene Cannon, Katherine Fossett, Marie Heaton,

Mary Ellen Wiley, Patsy Newell, Judy Hawes, Marginia Stevenson, Muriel

Maddox, Jean Anthony, Bobby West, Helen Colvin, Lenore Haymond, Hen-

rietta Miller, Helen DeCamp, Hannah Salendar, and Jean Rice form the rest

of this club.

49



Y.W.C.A. AND Y.M.C.A.

SPONSORS
Mary Frances McKinney Dr T. Farris

OFFICERS
Mary Frances McKinney Sponsor Betsy Ann Smith President

Louis Power President Aden Cillis Vice President

Jim Little Vice President Ethel Slade Secretary

Arnett Mann Secretary and Treasurer Mary E. Williams Treasurer

Mabel Criswell

Ann Minerva Estill

Jean Anthony
Ruth Charles

Virginia Carlson Smith
lona Abner
Grace Waite
Martha Davis

Charlotte Acker
Virginia Alberts

Frances Baca
Mary Elizabeth Begley

Charlotte Berlin

Iva Margaret Boberg
Marjone Boone
Emma Nash Boyd
Lucille Brandenburgh
Betsy Brown
Beatrice Burchell

Nordean Burress

Alice Campbell
Dorothy Carrell

Wilma Jean Carroll

Evelyn Cawood
Katie Ruth Coleman
Blanche Collier

Pauline Comer
Beulah Corell

Winna Jean Davis
Marjorie DeVan
Mary Lou Eliot

Mary Winston Evans

CABINET MEMBERS
LaVerne Holcomb
Elizabeth Cox
Mary Yates
Maxey Swinford
Mildred Stamper
Mayme Frieda Cornelius
Lillard Luttrell

Dorothy Farmer
Mae F. O'Donnell
Ann Gary
Anne Christie

Ellen Hope Cray
Aileen Gilliam

Lucy Mae Griggs
Margaret Hamilton
Lucille Hampton
Gobelene Harrod
Mary Hester Hartman
Ann Heffner
Virginia Held
Danny Jean Hobbs
Julia Hoffman
Eleanor Hopkins
Inez Howard
Geraldine Igoe

Emma Hays Kennedy
Mary Lou Kunz
Gladys Lawrence
Marjorie Allen Lea
Marjorie Little

Ann Lowry

MEMBERS
Nancy Riley McClure
Christine McGuire
Marguerite McNeil
Cleo McGuire
Nina Mayfield
Emily Mayfield
Betty Ruth Moore
Olive G. Morgan
Pauline Millins

Patsy Newell
Anita O'Hearn
Aileen Overhultz
Elizabeth Plessinger

Leona Price

Josephine Poole

Norma S. Raybourne
Georgia Thomas Rankin
Georgia Lee Ramsey
Lurlie Reed
Katherine Ruth Rice

Jeanne Rice

Marjorie Reed
Jeanne Ruark
Virginia Rose

Edsel Mountz
George Hicks
Russell Weingartner
Dorman Cobb
Sandford Weiler
Ralph Haddix
Paul Adams

Elsie Rigsby

Katheryn Sallee

Betty Strachan
Pauline Stone
Martha Standifer

Dorothy Stacey
Mary Lou Snyder
Frances Smither
Wilda Smith
Mary E. Smith
Elizabeth Skinner

Mary Margaret Silvers

Louise Shaw
Marie Schoonover
Emma B. Schirmer
Lula Lee Turner
Evelyn Tritsch

Ruth Todd
Lola Wilson
Betty Williams
Mary Agnes Wallace
Mary Elizabeth Walton
Georgia Marie Wert
Louise White

Ellen Umstattd
Bud Adams
Lawrence Becker
Kenneth Brady
Billy Grandy
Roy Dawn
Lawrence Carlson
Thomas Douglas
Roy Gilligan

James P. Gregory
Bruce Hogg
James Robert McHenry
James McWhirter
Donald Francis Montfort
Raymond T. Oliver

Max Reed
Edward J. Requardt
Gail Roberts
Neil Roberts
Denver Sams
Carl H. Scott

Fields E. Shelton
Robert E. Sharp
Stanley Todd
James Everett Worsham



FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA

9 n.

Iv*.

First Row:

J. Dorland Coates, Sponsor

Christine McCuire, President

Edsel R. Mountz, Vice President

Ethel Slade, Secretary-Treasurer

Mabel Criswell

Second Row:
Margie Little

Betsy Ann Smith

Mary Elizabeth Williams

Kathryn Crumbles

Third Row:

Elizabeth Cox
Robert Dils

Katheryn Sallee

Ann M. Estill

Fourth Row:

Mary M. Yates

Mayme Frieda Cornelius

Zona Daniels

Willie T. Owens

51



I

HARLAN COUNTY CLUB

1
-ti

/.4 Jin!

First Row:

Dr. L. C. Kennamer, Sponsor

Maurice Hurd, President

Clark Farley, Vice President

Mabel Miracle. Secretary

Nawana Helton, Reporter

James Hutson, Treasurer

Evelyn Cawood

Second Row:

Artrice Baker

George Marich

Marilee Woolum
Willard Kelly

Bill Aiken

Nancy Jameson

Robert Siphers

Third Row:

John Pace

Helen Ball

Joe Bill Siphers

Margaret Watson

Jean Cook
Emmerson Warf
Mae Proffitt

1

f

Fourth Row:
Christine Jackson

Claude Williams

Eunice Jackson

Joyce Catliff

Guy Fortney

Nona Kelly

Don Cawood

Fifth Row:
Edwin Howard
Walter Cawood
Fostenia Fudold

Sandy Weiler

Lucille Hampton

I

m



CATHOLIC CLUB

First Row: Second Row:
Mrs. Morgan Smith, Sponsor Rita Lynch

Henry J.
Flynn, President Jack Ley

John Connor, Vice President Joe Ballew

Anita O'Hearn, Secretary Gwendolyn Workman
Esther Fucito, Treasurer Michael Downing
Father Sullivan, Advisor

Third Row: Fourth Row:
Mary E. Walton Don Grollig

George Marich Carl
J. Risch

Larry Kees Virginia Alberts

Roy Bezold Joe Balionis

Bob Goosens

53



EASTERN'S BAND

-j j

h
,1

'

A)}

'M



KYMA CLUB

*>

»."! "«jj \ ' ^/fe-i

/t
..— j

1 - -I

'I
jb-L.'-^

First Row: A. Fowler, M. Stevenson, N. Riley, E. Morcom, S. Brooks, H

Osborne, E. Tucker, V. Carnett, N. Murray.

Second Row: M. Little,
J.

Anthony, L. Haymond, ). Hawes, E. Coffman,

M. Hollyfield, L. White, E. Fucito.

Third Row: B. Stevenson, W. Campbell, E. Hunt, A. Cately, M. Bishop,

M. Long, C. McCuire, H. DeCamp.

Fourth Row: R. Stevenson, B. Barnett, E. Graham, L. Kilgus.

55



SCIENCE CLUB

First Row:

Walter Kleinsteuber, President

Ernest Crider, Vice President

Natalie Murray, Secretary

D. T. Ferrell, Treasurer

Dr. T. C. Herndon. Sponsor

Second Row:

James Morehead
Doris Marie Nesbitt

William Griggs

Neva Kathleen House

Don Crollig

Third Row:

Robert Dils

Gail Roberts

Lawrence Carlson

Maurice Hurd



WORLD AFFAIRS CLUB

First Row:

Dr. L. G. Kennamer, Sponsor

Arnett Mann, President

Elizabeth Cox, Vice President

Jeanne Ruark, Secretary

Mary Margaret Yates, Treasurer

Second Row:

Robert Ryle

Elsie Morcom
Roberta Lou Stevenson

Marginia Stevenson

Roy Cilligan

Third Row:
Mary E. Williams

Russell Weingartner

Ethel Slade

Malcolm Eads

Betsy Ann Smith

Fourth Row:

Ciaud Rawlins

Roy Dawn
Bob Yeager

57



SIGMA TAU PI

First Row:
Dr. W. J. Moore, Sponsor

Naoma Aldridge

Carl Risch, President

Robert Duvall, Vice President

Evelyn Preston

Mae F. O'Donnell, Secretary

Margie Crites, Treasurer

Second Row:
Margaret Hamilton
Charlotte Acker
Bob Conrad
Fostenia Fudold
Christine Chesnut
Virginia C. Smith
William Buerger

Third Row:
Edsel Mountz
Helen Colvin

Beatrice C -

Vivian Barnett

Mildred Stamper
Robert Congleton
Mary Lou Snyder

Fourth Row:
Willena Campbel
Harry Lucas
Betty Criffitt

Carolyn Winkler
Mary E. Moore
Tommy Douglas
Paul Adams

Fifth Row:
Edwin Howard
Claude Williams
Betty ]o Picklesimer

Cene Cannon
Robert McHenry
Malcolm Eads

Sixth Row:
Andrew Mitakides

Eunice Jackson

Blanche Napier

John Conner
Anna D. Gill

Edith C. Ford

Seventh Row:
Cleo McCuire
Roy Bezold
Earl Stafford



KAPPA DELTA PI

First Row: Second Row: Third Row:
Virginia Carlson Smith, President E. Morcom A. M. Estill

Martha C. Barksdale, Recorder and R. Dils K. Sallee
Treasurer F. A. Engle M. Criswell

M. E. Mattox, Sponsor C. Yeary R. L. Stevenson
W. J. Moore P. Stone V. Burns
L. Turner R. B. Stevenson F. P. Giles
M. Stevenson

Fourth Row: Fifth Row:
A. Cill A. Fowler
M. Deatherage W C. Jones
D. T. Ferrell R. Rush
L. Evans

•

M. McKinney
M. Barnhill

59



CADUCEUS CLUB

W

m

1

X

ki**^ v- J> J

Jacob D. Farris, Sponsor L. Carlson, President Betty Carmen, Sec.-Treas. Joe Ballen

Bill Schulte Donald Colvin Bourbon Canfield Juanita Helton

Millard Reese George Marich

4
1

1

-11

4



ELEMENTARY COUNCIL

First Row:

May C. Hansen, Co-Sponsor

Le Faun Maggard, Pres.

La Verne Holcomb

Ethel May Slade, Secretary-Treasurer

Mrs. Gladys Tyng, Co-Sponsor

Second Row:
Evelyn Tritsch

Blanche Colyer

Elizabeth Cox
Marjorie Lea

Walda Smith

Third Row:
Ellen Umstaddt

Juanita Clinkenbeard

Willie T. Owens
Ida Pennington

Emily Mayfield

Fourth Row:
Ruth Holbrook

Mary E. Begley

Jean Ausmus
Mabel Jones

Lurlie Reed

Fifth Row:
Pauline Mullins

Kathryn Jasper

Pauline Comer
Evelyn Coffman

Helen Osborne

61



CANTERBURY CLUB

Dr Roy B. Clark, Sponsor

R. B. Stevenson M. L. Lucy F. Cornelius

Ruark C. Farley B. Stracham M. Stevenson

B. Smith M. Miracle T. Hinkle M. Richards



^T
miHm

a

-

Pj
1 Rrw

z$ Hw
jH B|jkK K»f,

K Kf

I P'

l 1;
1 K
B$ B>; .

Br'' |p-<

HR?*' i§
:

BV Wtri

HI w$
;
&£'

mi'K& m\}.

&,«' H,v'\

K. IB B;
B| B$vK ^ET'F''/, -.

Bfi'

ft-:'

If fel
Kg * j'-'

HfT Hv'
Bw*''

Kfa' Pi

H
Hv '. H&m

B §
Ipj m
H ^Ksui

W$- wm'
:

mi m.
r p,H| tr-

m 11



m
m

i

CHARLES T. HUGHES

Director of Athletics

F*

I
Charles "Turkey" Hughes, the athletic director here

at Eastern, has been connected with physical education

since his boyhood days in Crittenden County. After go-

ing to prep school he became a four letter star at the

University of Kentucky. Then he did graduate work in

health and physical education at the University of Michi-

gan, played professional baseball, coached at Harlan,

and then came to Eastern. During his fourteen years'

stay here he has coached all three of the major sports

—

baseball, football, and basketball. Last summer he was

put in his present position as athletic director. All of

"Turkey's" students agree on one thing: that his gen-

uine homespun philosophy of life and of his work can

easily serve as a landmark for the coming generation.



flO/tf£

A brc
H

•"lift**

eadQ
R*NkKIM
°3ch

and.
:°ach RoZ'n

J'Sn,a
"nles

*°me Ra- of c "ar>kin
he

red
carna

fo
esigh

fe,
'arr,s

reco,

3nd the

t.of

*ien h

rdh-hJ!°^s far

rn -

s f
gu'des

f
°°tba,l

aWifh
lot

bali

our <

establ

*ears
Uo

>i

th
Vet

e skil, a
&neral °d

IS ^onu
"1en he h

::'
S^d af £

Sl4,cces.s.

The
as tern
tand

TOM SAMUELS
Assistant Coach

Quiet and reserved, Tom Samuels

is the man behind the scene in the

building of great grid machines at

Eastern. Each spring he also coach-

es a track and field team that wins

its share of the medals in the K. I.

A. C. track meet.

65



' >!

.'•^

m

fit

M
ffl

M

"VM

I 'A

m

THE STORY

The first September days at Eastern furnished the stimulus that sends

thousands to many fall Saturday afternoons' enjoyment. That stimulus the

thud of a foot against a ball, was creating a spirit in over forty boys who

were destined to write football history for their school. This year Eastern

defeated Western, and the bitterness of their defeat of the year be-

fore was largely wiped out.

The first two weeks' hard practice with its two practice sessions per day

paid ample dividends to the boys and coaches with four wins, two ties, and

two defeats. There were times during those first two weeks when the go-

ing was tough. The sweat rolled freely and at night tired bodies sought a bed

early. AM this added up to one thing though, and the boys did not mind.

It was building in them a determination to get the job done. This, as it has

often before been proved, has helped many men to succeed in later years.

The end of the two week period found Coach Rankin's boys tapering off for

their first game with the "Golden Eagles" of Tennessee Polytechnic Insti-

tute. This game and several others, to be played with new teams, made up

the toughest schedule ever attempted by a Maroon squad. Coaches Rankin,

Samuels, and Hughes felt, however, that their boys could give a good account

of themselves against such opponents as T. P. I., Akron, Northwest Teach-

ers, Morris Harvey, Murray, Western, West Liberty, and Morehead.

ARSITY FOOT



THE SQUAD

.^^P*,

W€ *C*
40

..*>-'^ES
First row: Stafura, Warf, Hieb, McQuady, Baxter, Adams, Worsham,

Brickies, Ley, Franklin.

Second row: McConnell, Dorna, Becker, Mogge, Parker, Brady, Crizzell,

Buchus, Kinsella, Siphers, Novakowski, Heucke, Gibson, Welsh, Moberly,

Pitzer.

Third row: McWhorter, Little, F. Siphers, Lehman, Maggard, Lohr, Coos-

en, T. Benedett, N. Roberts, Keuhn, Deeb, Aiken, B. Benedett, Ramsey, Bal-

ionis, C. Roberts, Norman, Haas.

BALL



FRANCIS HAAS NEIL ROBERTS LAWRENCE BECKER

|ACK LEY LARRY LEHMAN BILL AIKEN

THE SCORES
T. P. 1

N. W. Missouri 7

Morris Harvey 7

Akron

Murray 6

Western

West Liberty 6

Morehead 20

ARSITY FOOT



ROBERT SIPHERS BILL BENEDETT JOE B. SIPHERS ABE DEEB IRV KUEHN

EARL GIBSON CAIL ROBERTS BOB COOSEN WALTER HEUCKE ROY BUCHAS

THE PLAYERS

EMERSON WARF JAMES WORSHAM CLAUDE McQUADY WILLARD CRIZZELL CASEY NOWAKOWSK

BALL



The first game of the season with T. P. I. was played under the bulbs at

Cookeville. The night was hot and the Eagles proceeded to make it so for

Eastern at the outset of the game. Eastern's forward wall began to tighten,

and, late in the second quarter after a thirty-two yard march, Benedett
plunged over for the first tally. Tech came back hard at the half bui" could
not penetrate Eastern's defense. Nowakowski, after making runs of twelve
and thirteen yards respectively, again put the ball over the goal late in the

fourth quarter. The superior physical condition of Eastern's team, was
one of the deciding factors in their victory.

Coming home for their first game on Eastern's turf, the Maroons bucked
up against a stiff defensive team. The Bearcats of Northwest Missouri scor-

ed early in the game by recovering two fumbles, one of Eastern's and one
of their own which had rolled over the goal. Eastern did not score until the

third quarter after a sixty yard drive by Siphers, T. Benedett, and Franklin,

who scored. Rain in the final quarter kept either team from making a se-

rious goal threat. Eastern netted eleven first downs while the visitors stacked

up only five.

Traveling by train to Charleston, West Virginia, the Rankin-men were
destined to find out some of the difficulties of travel during wartime. The
game with the Golden Eagles of Morris Harvey was a night affair. Eastern's

opponents put a well-balanced team on the field averaging 198 pounds.
Eastern threatened early in the game, but a fumble kept them from scor-

ing. It was not until the third quarter that the only score of the game was
made by Morris Harvey. Eastern came back fighting but to no avail.

Leaving home again, the Maroons traveled to Akron, Ohio, where they

met the Akron University Zippers in another night tussel. The game was
played in the Rubber Bowl which bounded Eastern back into the win column.
Most of the game was played between the twenty yard lines and it wasn't
until late in the third period, when Siphers' pass to Maggard was ruled com-
plete due to interference, that the stage was set for a score by Eastern. Jack

Ley, a freshman, skirted left end on a reverse for the only tally.

For the third consecutive week the Maroons played on foreign territory.

The Thoroughbreds of Murray were held to a trot, but at the same time the
Maroons of Eastern were also slowed down to a tied score. The Thorough-
breds drew first blood in the quarter with a thirty yard pass but had their

extra point blocked by Bill Benedett The Maroons' subs came back fight-

ing but it was not until the fourth play of the fourth quarter that Eastern

knotted the score through a long pass by Brady to Ley. The extra point fell

short of the goal posts. The Maroons played most of the final stanza in the

enemy territory but lacked that extra something required to get the ball to

pay dirt.

ARSITY FOOT



A week's layoff and the remembrance of

last year's reversal were just two of the many

reasons why this year's Eastern squad broke

the Western jinx. Eastern scored in the sec-

ond, third, and fourth periods. The first score

was the result of a sixty-five yard drive with

a pass from Nowaksowski to Siphers, who

scored. The second scoring spree was started

when Aiken recovered a fumble on Western's

forty-four yard line. A series of runs and a pass

to Heucke gave Eastern the ball on the fifteen

yard stripe. Siphers circled right end for the

score. In the fourth quarter Bill Benedett

blocked a punt, and his brother Ted bucked

the ball to pay dirt in two attempts. The game

was played on a muddy field which seemed to

help the Maroons, who all season had turned

in their best performances on soggy fields.

This victory saw the Maroons at their peak

and Eastern's rooters went satisfied with a

decisive victory in their memories.

To stay in the win column Eastern came

from behind in the second half and handed

the Hilltoppers of West Liberty the short end

of the score. The toppers scored twice in the

third quarter and Novakowski once in the

fourth. Although he did not score, Ted Bene-

dett was the offensive star of the day.

The "Hawg Rifle" changed hands this year

but not until sixty minutes of the toughest

brand of football had been displayed by both

contestants. The Eagles of Morehead, keyed

to the highest pitch, made good use of all their

opportunities. They did all their scoring in

the first half and played the game safely the

next half. Just before the first half ended,

Eastern made its most threatening bid for a

score with Ted Benedett carrying the ball al-

most every play but was stopped on the eight

yard line. Gibson's pass interception in the

third quarter set up another Eastern attack

which bogged down. From there on the rest

of the game was played in the middle of the

field.

BALL



THE SQUAD

First Row: McConnell, West, C. Dorna, Balionis, Adams,
J.

Dorna, Tinnell,

Huddleston.

Second Row: DeMoisey, Ritter, Campbell, Risen, Hudnall, Maggard, Coach

Rome Rankin.

THE SCORES

Eastern 37

Eastern 87

Eastern 62

Eastern 51

Eastern 47

Eastern 46

Eastern 43

Eastern 54

Eastern 38

Eastern 64

Eastern 43

Eastern 54

Eastern 49

Eastern 85

Eastern 55

Eastern 52

Ky. Wesleyan 29

Darnall Hospital 18

Baptist Seminary 21

Georgetown 38

Western 61

Georgetown 45

Berea 46

Morehead 29

Western 62

Transylvania 35

Union 40

Berea 34

Ky. Wesleyan 54

Transylvania 32

Morehead 52

Union 46

ARSITY BASKET
ft



EMERSON WARF
Forward - Freshman

Unknown to fans throughout
the season, Warf was awarded a

place on Eastern's tournament
squad by doing some fine playing

during the season.

CLIFF TINNELL
Guard - Senior

Cone from school for a while,

Cliff returned. About the middle
of January he again became eligi-

ble to play. He continued his ex-

cellent playing, "hounding" op-
ponents continually.

LLOYD HUDNALL
Forward - Junior

Known to all as "Stretch" he

was depended on for his fine of-

fensive work. He worked the

bank as well as some of the best

players in the game. He was
6' 4" of a basketball player.

COEBEL RITTER
Forward - Freshman

Only a freshman, this boy turn-

ed in stunning performances both
on offense and defense. His good
shots will long be remembered by
the team.

"COPPER" JOHN CAMPBELL
Center - Senior

For four years "Copper" has
been playing ball at Eastern and
during that time has been the

most consistent offensive threat.

He has now wound up his college

career by being high scorer in the

K. I. A. C. and a member of the
all-tournament squad.

JACK DORNA
Guard - Freshman

Another freshman, Jack, made
the first five by his sterling brand
of ball. A good player on both
offensive and defensive, he con-
sistently stole the ball from the
opponents. He was the smallest

man on the squad.

CHARLES DORNA
Forward - Senior

Charley, a senior, having played
four years of basketball, will be
remembered because he might be
called one of the greatest of

"clutch" players. When a few
points were needed, this boy was
generally called upon to get them.

IVAN MACGARD
Guard - Junior

Although not outstanding on
the offense, "Buster", as he was
known, will be remembered for

his brilliant defensive work. He
guarded some of the best, and re-

fused to let them score.

"ODIE" WEST
Guard - Sophomore

Ote did not get to see much
action, but when playing gave a

game fight for the ball.

ARNOLD RISEN
Center - Freshman

Known as "Shorty" to members
of the team, he is 6'9" tall. He
showed great promise of becoming
an outstanding star in future
years.

BALL



\<v.

.r-m

4

m

THE STORY

®

-J

.Hi

SJ1

Eastern again completed a successful season by winning 12 games and

losing 4 for a 75 percent average throughout the regular season. Playing

some of the best teams. Eastern was defeated by a great Western team and

other good teams such as Berea, and Ky. Wesleyan. During the season, East-

ern amassed a total of 867 points for an average of over 54 points per game

while holding the opponents to 642 points or an average of 40 points per

game.

Eastern went into the K. I. A. C. tourney with this record which could be

compared with the best of those teams playing. After surviving the first

round, defeating Transylvania 68-35, and defeating Union in the quarter-

finals by a score of 53-36, they were defeated by Morehead 66-64 in an over-

time period in the semi-finals. During the K. I, A. C. tournament Eastern

averaged 62 points a game.

Next year Eastern will miss the excellent playing of, Charles Dorna, Cliff

Tinnell and Copper John Campbell who are graduating in June.

m ARSITY BASKET



INTRAMURAL SOFTBALL
TOURNAMENT

Basketball faded into discard with the coming of spring, warm weather,

and sunshine. Mr. Charles T. Hughes, Director of Athletics, Coaches Rome
Rankin and Tom Samuels and Mrs. Gertrude Hood continued the widely ex-

tended physical program at Eastern by forming and organizing Softball teams.

Inspired by this group, the girls formed a Softball league composed of six

teams, while the boys softball league was composed of four teams. Unfor-

tunately, rain handicapped the entire schedule causing several games to be

postponed.

The games were all played with the inspiration to win and of course since

this was the first time a lot of the girls played softball the resulting scores

were unusually high. The standings for the respective leagues were as

follows:

STANDING BOYS SOFTBALL LEAGUE

Won

Stadium 2

2nd Floor Memorial 2

Farm

3rd Floor Memorial

STANDING GIRLS SOFTBALL LEAGUE

Won

Town 4

Beckham 4

Miller 3

3rd Sullivan 3

1 st and 2nd Sullivan 1

4th Sullivan

BALL

Lost Pet.

1.000

1 .667

2 .000

1 .000

Lost Pet.

1 .800

1 .800

2 .600

2 .600

4 .200

5 .000

75



CHEER LEADERS

From left to right:

Vivian Carnett

Robert Siler

Ann Gary

Louis Kilgus

Lenore Haymond

Vivian Carnett, Ann Gary and

Lenore Haymond.

Robert Siler and Louis Kilgus



INTRAMURAL BASKETBALL

RICHMOND REGULARS

INTRAMURAL CHAMPS

The Intramural basketball pro-

gram at Eastern was the result of a

wartime request that more boys be

actively engaged in some competi-

tive sport. Basketball was the

game; Elmer Graham, a student,

managed the play, and the whole

program was under the watchful

eye of the Physical Education De-

partment of Eastern.



PHYSICAL EDUCATION

m

M |

Jit. ^—* *
jmi* ^mmm-^^SF

This year's program was greatly expanded to give all the men students

the opportunity to prepare for the life they would be required to lead as sol-

diers. The snap and zeal of physical education and training develops preci-

sion, intuition, leadership, alertness, and numerous other qualities of a good

soldier.

The physical training program has been an invaluable education to all.

78



* if * *

R
\\ m
i mm-
i Blf;

1 HI
(!!•'.

iv

s

if

Hu;.,i

1 V"
7*. Hoi

t

'P

ft

|Bt|<

Hu^p '''

1 1»* H
I
1

jj,

.

nt
1

BHt J -

K
1
I



/a

SENIOR
CLASS HISTORY

For you who have been here since September 1939, time seems to
be the most elusive thing with which you have come in contact. For
those who started with us and have dropped along the wayside, college
must seem very distant in their minds compared to their more recent
experiences. Then there are the students who have joined us along the
years. They have become one of our family, the class of '43.

In September, 1939, there were four hundred and seventy-two stu-
dents, one of the largest classes to enter Eastern. We were proud of
our number. Our class officers were: president, joe Bill Siphers; vice
president, Robert Beeler; secretary, Robert Yeager; treasurer, Shir-

ley Mason. Our sponsor was Noel B. Cuff.

That year was our first encounter with a higher education. We made
many friends and by September 1940, many of these same friends have
dropped out along the way—jobs, marriage, the usual reasons. Out of
our large freshman class only three hundred and forty-six returned for

the sophomore year. Our class officers were: president, Copper John
Campbell; vice president, Guy Warming: secretary, Ann Allen: treas-

urer, Margaret Muncy. That year one of our class, Margaret Ramsey,
was chosen Miss Eastern. That was quite an honor for a sophomore
class and Miss Ramsey.

Then came our junior year with two hundred and seven students to

carry on for the class of '43. Our officers were: president, Alice Kinzer;
secretary, Ann Allen; treasurer, D. T. Ferrill, Jr. Our sponsor was Dr.

Jenkins. Mr. Popularity, Harry Lucas, was chosen from our ranks. Our
Junior Prom, known as one of the best in years, was a big success with
Bobbie West queen.

The first part of our junior year was a happy, carefree period for all

young people. Then came that disaster on December 7, 1941, soon
followed by a declaration of war by our President. From then on our
students have been entering Uncle Sam's forces for the defense of our
great, free country. Our class, the class of '43, began then to diminish
rapidly. There have been no regrets on our part, though, because we
all realize the urgency of going all out for this war. Since the beginning
cf this war, we students have turned over a new leaf. No longer do we
cut classes, put aside our lessons, and just loaf; our sole purpose is to

get an education as soon as possible and get into the fight.

The senior year, our fourth and last, showed an enrollment for our

class of one hundred and thirteen. All branches of the service have
called most of our senior men. Our officers for our last year are: presi-

dent, Clark Farley; vice president, Carl Risch; secretary, Betty Criffitt;

and treasurer, Helen Colvin; sponsor, Noel B. Cuff.

Classes and activities have gone as usual although with a smaller at-

tendance. This last quarter most of the Advanced Corps of the R. 0.

T. C. were sent to Fort Sill, Oklahoma, with one member sent to Texas.

This summer all of our Advanced Corps will be in the army.

Again Mr. Popularity was chosen from our class. This time it was
Joe Bill Siphers. Battalion Sponsor and Queen of the Sweetheart Ball

was Carolyn Miller. Battery Sponsors were Margie Crites and Mae Faw-

bush. During the K. I. A. C. Tournament, Copper John Campbell was
elected to the all-K. I. A. C. team. Katheryn Sallee was elected Senior

Queen. Her attendants were Sara Brooks and Betty Criffitt. The senior

attendants to the Junior Prom Queen were Helen Colvin and Mary
Marrs Board.

Despite the war and shortage of men, most of our activities have

gone on as usual. Our Senior Prom had to be cancelled, but other ac-

tivities have made up for that.

In June 1943, our graduating seniors will have come through college

in a critical period and with a determination to use our hard-earned

education in the best way we can in order to put a finis to this destruc-

tive war. "Long may our land be bright, with freedom's holy light . .

."

\
't^^grw-y,1^- S'lr- '9S-*=!^??v^3^:->-^vpy£



CLARK FARLEY

President

HELEN COLVIN

Treasurer

CARL J. RISCH

Vice President

BETTY CRIFFITT

Secretary

SENIORS



SENIOR

m

OLIVE LITTLETON, B.S.

Grayson
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi.

ARNETT MANN, A.B.
Paintsville

Social Science
World Affairs, Pres.

Y. M. C. A.

'43;

BLANTON WILSON, B.S.

Paris

Chemistry
Math Club '39-'40; Phalanx

'41 -'43.

WILLIAM EARL TAYLOR,
B.S.

Richmond
Industrial Arts

ZONA DANIELS, B.S.

Paintsville

Home Economics
Home Economics Club, Sec.

'43; B. S. U.. 2nd V-Pres.;

Y. W. C. A.; Future Teachers.

HARRY B. LUCAS, B.S.

Beattyville

Commerce
Baseball Manager '39; Men's

Glee Club '39-'43, Social Com-
mittee '41 -'43; Progress Staff;

Little Theatre Club; Sigma
Tau Pi; Tennis Team '42.

1 j^H

I

,* 'tB
•JM { n^Hm

t Qfl

' -5J ja»
'AiU .

':
t £fl

1 1
^^B ^BM ,'J

m 1

EUGENE RALL, A.B.
Beattyville

Social Science
Baseball '39-'43.

THOMAS ALLEN DOUGLASS
B.S.

Hazard
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; Math Club;
Y. M. C. A. Swimming Team;
Photo Club; Who's Who.



CLASS **• 1943

VIVIAN K. BARNETT, B.S. MABLE MIRACLE, B.S. MARY MARRS BOARD, B.S.

Pikeville Loyall Lawrenceburg
Commerce Home Economics Home Economics

Sigma Tau Pi; Kyma ; Sec. Home Economics Club; Har- Home Economics Club.

Milestone Staff. lan County Club, Sec. '43; Up-
per Cumberland Club, Sec.

'40-'4l.

PAUL HOUNCHELL, B.S. CHARLES CLAUDE BILL E. BARNETT, B.S.

Oneida WILLIAMS, B.S. Pine Ridge
Science Twila Commerce

Science Club; Phal anx

;

Commerce Kyma Club; Business Man-
Band; World Affairs Club; Sigma Tau Pi; H arlan Coun- ager of Milestone; Men's
Pistol Team; Glee Club, V- ty Club; Kyma; Pre gress Stsiff; Council, Pres.; Pistol Team
Pres. ; Lt. Commandei • Phal anx. Upper Cumberland Club; East- '37-'43.

ern Order of Military Merit.

EDWIN HOWARD, B.S. MARY LOU LUCY, A.B. CEORCE EARL STAFFORD,
Wallins Hebron B.S.

Commerce English and Social Science Covington
Sigma Tau Pi; Photo Club; Head Resident '43; Usher- Commerce

Band; Harlan County Club, V- ing Staff; Canterbury, V-Pres. Sigma Tau Pi; Phalanx;
Pres. '43; Florence Nightingale,

Treas. '42; Associate Editor of

"Belles Lettres" '43.

Northern Ky. Club; World Af-
fairs Club.

BOB DUVALL, B.S. NONA KELLY, B.S. MARY DEUEL, B.S.

Frankfort Evarts Middlesboro
Commerce Home Economics Commerce

Capital City Club, V-P res.; Kyma; Sigma Tau Pi.

Little Theatre Club; Sigma Tau
Pi, V-Pres.

83



!

'X.

•

w

'V

\

;s

1

h

M

m

SENIOR

LARRY LEHMANN, B.S.

Fort Thomas
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; "E" Club;
Physical Ed. Club.

BETTY CRIFFITT, B.S.

Nicholasville

Commerce
Sigma Tau Pi; Kyma ; Glee

Club; Secretary of Senior Class;

Sec, Milestone.

FRANCES M. ELKIN, B.S.

Winchester
Home Economics and Art

Madrigal Club; Photo Club.

HELEN MAYREE BALL, B.S.

Ages
Home Economics

Harlan County Club; Home
Economics Club.

ELSIE MORCOM, A.B.
Louisville

Social Science

Kappa Delta Pi; Who's
Who; Little Theater Club,

Pres. '43; World Affairs Club;
Kyma Club, Pres. '43, Sec.
'42; Head of Usher's Staff

'4l-'43.

JUANITA ARROWOOD,
Paintsville

Home Economics
Home Economics Club.

B.S.

A.B.MARY RICHARDS
Ashland

Latin and English

JANE TIMBERLAKE, B.S.

London
Elementary Education



CLASS ••* 1943

JOHN DRANNON CAMPBELL,
B.S.

Mousie
Agriculture, Phys. Educa-
tion, and History

Basketball, Capt. '42-'43;

Phys. Ed. Club; Pres. Sopho-
more Class.

CENE CLARK FARLEY, A.B.
Harlan

English and History

Little Theater Club, Sec.
'42-'43; Harlan County Club,

Pres. '41 -'43; Canterbury
Club; President of Senior Class.

CHRISTINE HERTLEIN, B.S.

Springfield

Elementary Education

Elementary Council, Treas.

'42; Head Resident.

MARIE HOWARD COX
Richmond

ANN MINERVA ESTILL, B.S.

Frankfort

Home Economics
Kappa Delta Pi; Home Eco-

nomics Club; House Council;

Future Teachers; Photo Club;
Y. W. C. A. Cabinet '40-'42.

JOE BILL SIPHERS, B.S.

Benham
Physical Education and
Biology

"E" Club; Phys. Ed. Club
Football '40-'43, Capt. '42

Commander of E. O. M. M.
Basketball '40-'41

; Track
'40-'41

; President of Freshman
Class.

VIRGINIA HELD,
Dayton

Science

B.S. D. THOMAS FERRELL, Jr., B.S.

Richmond
Chemistry and Mathe-
matics

Science Club, Treas. '42-

'43; Mathematics Club, Treas.
'40-'41, V-Pres. '41 -"3;

Phalanx; Freshman Basketball;

Treas. of Junior Class.

KATHERYN SALLEE, B.S.

Gee
Home Economics

Home Economics Club; Kap
pa Delta Pi; Future Teachers
Milestone Staff; Who's Who
Pres., Burnam House Council
Photo Club; Ushering Staff

Social Committee '40-'42

Y. W. C. A.

DAN J. DOUGHERTY, B.S.

Richmond
Industrial Arts

Little Theater Club.

JAMES F. MOREHEAD, Jr.

Portsmouth
Chemistry

Out-of-State
Club; Y. M. C.

der of Military

B.S.

and Science

Club; Science

A.; Eastern Or-
Merit.

ROY BEZOLD, B.S.

Newport
Commerce

Alpha Zeta Kappa; Sigma
Tau Pi; World Affairs Club;
Northern Ky. Club; Catholic

Club; Baseball '42.

85



SENIOR

I "*
*v

>9 •{ Mjm - jfl

1 1
1 1 Im 1 iJS
-™J (rB .J*M mM a

M a

I i ^
fl m ,.^

JB m t
,-flB zfli

^1 vl

i4l
' 'j

WALTER KLEINSTEUBER, B.S.

Jeffersontown

Chemistry and Mathe-
matics

Eta Morae Phalanx, Com-
mander '42-'43; Science Club,
Pres. '42-'43; Caduceus Club;
Eastern Order of Military Merit.

CENE FOX DeMOISEY, B.S.

Walton
History and Biology

Northern Ky. Club; Phy. Ed.

Club; Treas. of Sophomore
Class; Basketball '37-'38;

Ass't Basketball Coach '42-'43.

WILLIAM H. MASON, B.S.

Richmond
Industrial Arts

Industrial Arts Club; Kyma
Club; Pistol Team; Eastern Or-
der of Military Merit; Tennis
Team.

CLARA ROSE RICCS, B.S.

Russell

Elementary Education
Elementary Council; Future

Teachers.

MARY JOSEPH LEEDS, A.B.
Richmond

Music and French
Orchestra; Le Cercle Fran-

cais.

CAROLYN BROCK, B.S.

Frankfort

Commerce
Photo Club; Sigma Tau Pi.

h

T
; i>J

CAROLYN S. MILLER, A.B.
Boone, N. C.

Music and History
Band; Madrigal Club, Vice

Pres. '43.

IOSEPHINE HURST, B.S.

Pineville

Home Economics

1M

9 m *•"»

1 1 %
1 Am '''i

. "jW '^H ** 7

cm m &3



CLASS ••* 1943

WILLIAM H. CRICCS, B.S.

Richmond
Chemistry, History, and
Mathematics

Science Club; Caduceus
Club, Treas. '41 -'42; World
Affairs Club.

JOHN WHITNEY GARTH, B.S.

University City, Missouri

Industrial Arts

Industrial Arts Club, Sec;
Who's Who.

TED BENEDETT, B.S.

Elm Grove, W. Va.

ludustrial Arts and Physi-

cal Education

"E" Club; Football; Track.

JACQUELINE YAVECCHIA,
B.S.

Waterbury, Conn.
Chemistry and Biology

Y. W. C. A.

ERNEST FORD CRIDER, B.S.

Liggett

Ghemistry
Science Club, V-Pres.

Who's Who.

MARGARET SMILEY, B.S.

Richmond
Home Economics

ELIZABETH COX, A.B.

Richmond
Social Science

LUISE YATES, B.S.

Jamestown
Elementary Education

Photo Club.

IDA MAE ELLIST1N, B.S.

Covington
Elementary Education

HARRIETTE ANN REED, B.S.

Harrodsburg
Home Economics

Home Economics Club.

VIRGINIA GILBERT, B.S.

Booneville

Elementary Education

JANE SPEARS, A.B.
Paris

Social Science

Y. W. C. A.

87



SENIOR

m

* •£fl H \?l! j9 r^

V^l .9 »5iJM H >V

I 3

L i

''41 'a
-' ^H • -'^B

-' Jfl

9

m

tB

I

- 'SB

"19

1
1

MABEL RAY (ONES, B.S.

Melvin
Home Economics

Home Economics Club; Sul
livan House Council.

I 1'1

HELEN HALL DURRETT, B.S.

Frankfort

Home Economics
Y. W. C. A.; Home Econom-

ics Club; B. S. U. V-Pres. '40-
'41, Sec. '41 -'43.

RAYMOND COODLETT, A.B.
Burgin

English and Social Science
Clee Club; Little Theatre

Club, V-Pres. '42; Canterbury
Club, Treas.; Y. M. C. A.; Le
Cercle F r a n c a i s; Christian
Youth Fellowship, Pres.

CLAUDE RAWLINS, B.S.

Newport
Science and History

Northern Ky. Club, Pres. '41,

Treas. '40; Progress, Co-Editor;
Phalanx; World Affairs Club;
Men's Council.

j

i

mi

1

ROBERT ). DILS, B.S.

Dayton, Ohio
Biology and Chemistry

Future Teachers; Kappa Del
ta Pi ; Science Club.

|OHN WILLIAM CONNOR,
B.S.

Brooksville

Commerce
Catholic Club, V-Pres.; Si|

ma Tau Pi.

''!

'1

VIRGINIA BOWLES, B.S.

Cropper
Home Economics

Home Economics Club.

VIVIAN VICKERY,
Bethesda
Commerce

B.S.

i m



CLASS * * * 1943

'/>
. fr A

CLIFFORD TINNELL, B.S.

Covington
Industrial Arts

Football; Baseball; Basket-
ball.

ROBERT EDWARD YEACER,
A.B.

Oneida Castle, N. Y.

History and Geography
World Affairs Club; Out-of-

State Club., Pres. ; Freshman
Class, Sec. ; Pistol Team.

EVELYN PRESTON, B.S.

Gallup
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; Little Theatre;
Sullivan House Council, Sec;
Alpha Zeta Kappa "39-'41.

ROY DAWN, A.B.
Covington

Music and History

Photo Club, V-Pres. '43;

Band; Orchestra; Glee Club;
Y. M. C. A.; World Affairs

Club; Northern Ky. Club.

KATHRYN CRUMBLES, B.S.

Ashland
Home Economics

Home Economics Club; Sul-

livan House Council '42-'43.

JEAN HURST, B.S.

Pineville

Home Economics

NANNIE CHRISTINE
McCUIRE, B.S.

Grassy Creek
Home Economics

Future Teachers, Pres. '43;

Home Economics Club; Y. W.
C. A.; Kyma Club; Sullivan

House Council; Florence Night-
ingale; Milestone Staff.

ALLAN S. WICKERSHAM,
A.B.

I rvine

Art and Industrial Arts
Men's Glee Club, Pres. '43;

Art Club.

HELEN COLVIN, B.S.

Elizabethton, Tenn.
Commerce

Glee Club, Pres. '43; Y. W.
C. A.; Treas. of Senior Class;

Little Theatre; Sigma Tau Pi;

Out-of-State Club.

DAVID C. BARNES,
Richmond

Industrial Arts
Men's Glee Club,

Industrial Arts Club;

B.S.

Club; Future Teachers.

Sec. '43;

Tumbling

WILLIAM W. BUERGER, B.S.

Newport
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; Phalanx;

Band; Glee Club.

PAULINE HATFIELD,
McCarr
Home Economics

B.S.

89



1 !?S

3 Yfl

- rfl »
4•J .

s '

t.

? i«H •if

9 ''-i:9

1 19 ©
1 /

I $
1 1

1

v*

5

I

I

SENIOR

BEATRICE WELCH, B.S.

Owenton
Elementary Education and
English

Student Relationship Coun-
cil '38-'39; B. S. U. Council
'38-'40; Photo Club.

ROBERTA LOU STEVENSON.
A.B.

South Charleston, W. Va.
History and French

Kyma Club; Kappa Delta Pi;

World Affairs Club; Le Cercle

Francais, Sec. '41 -'42.

DAVE LUMSDEN, A.B.

Ashland
English and History

Band; Glee Club.

MARGINIA STEVENSON, A.B.

Corbin
History and English

Glee Club, Sec. '42; Kyma
Club, Sec. '42; Canterbury
Club; Kappa Delta Pi; Who's
Who; Le Cercle Francais;

World Affairs; House Council;
Bus. Mgr. of "Belles Lettres"
'43; Milestone Staff; Progress

Staff; Y. W. C. A.

WILLIE T. OWENS, B.S.

Corbin
Elementary Education

Future Teachers; Elementary
Council.

MICHAEL DOWNING, B.S.

Corbin
Mathematics

Math Club '39-'41.

EL WANDA BRINKLEY, B.S.

Mark
Elementary Education

BEULAH CORRELL, B.S.

Somerset
Home Economics

Sullivan House Council,

Pres. '43; Social Committee,
Future Teachers; Home Eco-

nomics Club; Who's Who.



CLASS * * • 1943

HENRY |. FLYNN, B.S.

Crittenden
Agriculture and Biology

Catholic Club, Pres. ; Photo
Club, Treas. ; Phalanx, Warden
and Historian; Who's 'Who;
Eastern Order of Military

Merit.

VIRGINIA WICCLESWORTH,
B.S.

Cynthiana
Home Economics

GLADYS BERNICE YEARY.
B.S.

Harlan
Home Economics

Kappa Delta Pi; Harlan
County Club.

NORVIN BER RASNICK, B.S.

Barbourville

Industrial Arts

Physical Ed. Club; Football;

Baseball; Eastern Order of Mili-

tary Merit; "E" Club.

ANDREW MITAKIDES, B.S.

Richmond
Commerce

SARA BROOKS, A.B.
Corbin

English and Music
Madrigal Club, Treas. '43;

Le Circle Francais; Band;
Kyma.

ROBERTA BOOTH STEVEN-
SON, A.B.

Corbin
English, French, and
Music

Canterbury Club, Pres. '43

Madrigal Club; Kappa Delta Pi

Kyma; Le Circle Francais

Y. W. C. A.

EDGAR LOUIS ADAMS, B.S.

Richmond
Agriculture and Biology

Football.

WALTER L. CAWOOD, B.S.

Cawood
Chemistry

DENVER SAMS, B.S.

Bimble
Industrial Arts

FOSTENIA VANOVER LAUNA R. VARNEY, B.S.

FUDOLD, B.S. Williamson, W.- V.

Venda Home Economics
Commerce Kappa Delta Pi; Photo Club

Y. W. C. A.; Sigma Tau Pi; Who's Who.
Harlan County Club; Alpha
Zeta Club.

91



I
"I

B

1

.*

I

i

:i

;•

#

'-'

SENIOR

MAE FAWBUSH O'DONNELL.
B.S.

Benham
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi, Sec. '43;

Harlan County Club.

ROBERT
West

Soci

World

HART, JR.,

Irvine

al Science
Affairs '43.

NATALIE MURRAY, B.S.

Covington
Chemistry and Mathe-
matics

Progress Staff, News Ed. '41,

Ass't Ed. '42, Editor '43;

Who's Who; Science Club;
L. T. C. ; Canterbury; Kyma.

1

1

(

PAULINE STONE,
Carlisle

B.S. RUTH IRENE SELVY,
London

Home Econorr

Kappa Delta Pi

Club; Y. W. C. A.

ics

; Home Ec.

Home Economics
Home Economics

Madrigal Club.

ANN CHRISTIE, B.S.

Lexington
Home Economics

Home Economics C ub.

i

A.B.

ELLEN UMSTADDT, B.S.

Elizaville

Elementary Education

Madrigal Club '41 -'43; Eas-

tino Club '40; Elementary
Council; Y. W. C. A.

B.S.

Club;

ANNA LEE BOYD, B.S.

Minerva
Home Economics

Y. W. C. A.; Home Eco-
nomics Club; Madrigal Club.



CLASS *•• 1943

MARGIE CRITES, B.S.

Newport
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; Madrigal
Club; House Council '43;

Northern Ky. Club.

CAYLE McCONNELL, B.S.

Forks of Elkhorn
Physical Education and
Biology

Physical Ed. Club; "E" Club;
Y. M. C. A. '39-'4

; Athletic

Trainer, '39-'43.

HELEN LEWALLEN, B.S.

Harlan
Home Economics

Harlan County Club, V-Pres.
'42; Art Club; Home Ec. Club.

MARGARET TABOR LONG,
B.S.

Richmond
Home Economics

Home Economics Club.

MARGARET HEABERLIN, B.S.

Corbin
Elementary Education

ANN LEE WHITE, B.S.

Richmond
Home Economics

Home Economics Club.

BERYL ANDERSON, B.S.

Ezel

Home Economics
Home Economics Club.

FRANCIS HAAS, B.S.

Newport
Physical Education, Biol-

ogy, and History.

Physical Education Club,

Pres.; Football '40-'42; Track
'41; Baseball '42; Basketball
'40-'43; Northern Kentucky
Club.

BOBBY WEST HATFIELD,
Irvine

Home Economics
Madrigal Club.

B.S.

CHARLES DORNA, B.S.

Dayton
Commerce

Sigma Tau Pi; "E" Club;
Northern Kentucky Club.

CARL J. RISCH, B.S.

Cincinnati, O.

Commerce
Editor Milestone '43; Sigma

Tau Pi, Pres. '43; V-Pres. Sen-
ior Class; Phalanx, Finance Of-
ficer '43 ; Eastern Order of

Military Merit; Who's Who.

RUSSELL SHADOAN
Burgin

Industrial Arts
Swimming Team

lota Alpha Gamma
Y. M. C. A. '39-'40.

'40-41

;

'40-'42;

93



AT W GRADUATE
STUDENTS

The Graduate Division offers work leading to the degree of Master
of Arts in Education. The graduate program is planned to meet the
needs of teachers, supervisors, and administrators of the public schools.
The major field in the graduate program is that of professional educa-
tion. Minors are offered in the departments of agriculture, art, biology,
chemistry, commerce, English, French, geography, health, and physical
education, history, home economics, industrial arts, Latin, mathematics,
music, physics, and political science Two types of graduate students
are recognized; ( 1 ) Students who enter and become candidates for the
degree of Master of Arts in Education; and (2) students who wish to

broaden their education without reference to a graduate degree.

Applicants for admission to the Graduate Division must hold a Bache-
lor's degree from a standard institution, and must have completed the
requirements for a four-year curriculum for the education of elementary
and for secondary teachers, as prescribed by the Council on Public
Higher Education of Kentucky.

Official credentials should be filed with the Registrar of the college

before entrance. These credentials should include: (a) a complete
transcript of high school credits; (b) a complete transcript of college or

university credits.

Transferred credits shall not be used to reduce either the resident

requirements or minimum number of quarter hours required.

The student must complete thirty-six weeks, or the equivalent, in

residence and earn a minimum of forty-five quarter hours, thirty-six

of which shall be in regular course work, and write a thesis in the major
field. Upon the recommendation of the major and minor professors,

the student completes forty-eight weeks in residence and a minimum of

fifty-four quarter hours of credit.

At least 50 percent of all course work must be in courses open to

graduate students only. The remainder of the work may be completed
in upper division courses.

The student shall have an average standing of 2.0 and no credit shall

be granted for a grade below "C."

The student must complete a major in the field of education. A
major shall require a minimum of eighteen quarter hours of course work
in addition to a thesis in the major field. The thesis should show, among
other things, the following characteristics: (a) Ability of candidate to

work independently on an approved problem; (b) a reasonably wide
familiarity with the literature of the field of specialization; (c) a prac-

tical working knowledge of research methods; and (d) conclusions jus-

tified by supporting data.

The student must complete a minor. The minor shall be determined

by the institution in terms of the student's need, provided that the

minor, or minors, shall be in upper division and-or graduate courses.

The student shall pass both an oral and written examination on his

ma|or and minor fields.

The student must present a thesis at least three weeks before the

degree is to be conferred. The thesis must be approved by the major

and minor professors and by the Dean of the college and must conform

to regulations approved by the graduate committee for writing theses.

Two typewritten copies of the thesis must be filed in the college library

at least one week before the degree is conferred.

MARY KATE DEATHERACE

MARY STAYTON BROCK

ELIZABETH CHESTNUT

MARTHA CAMMACK





JUNIOR
CLASS HISTORY

In the fall of 1 940, the junior Class of 1 943, four hundred ninety-nine

strong, invaded the campus of Eastern. Sponsor Dr. P. M. Crise grouped
them into three divisions, each division to elect its own officers. Later,

the three divisions combined and elected one set of officers. The com-
missioned officers were as follows: George Norman, president; Doris

Kennamer, vice president; Gail Roberts, secretary; Jack Holt, treasurer.

With these leaders, the work of the Freshmen Class was performed
in an admirable manner. Some results were the election of represen-

tatives to work on the Social Committee. Also, Ann Gately and Ann
Earle were chosen to be attendants to the junior Prom Queen. The head-

quarters of the class was the auditorium of the Administration Build-

ing.

The battle to gain a degree raged on into the fall of 1941. The ranks

were only two hundred seventy-seven strong. Many were called out of

the ranks in January of 1941 by the National Guard. A normal loss would

have been about one hundred; but the loss this year was considerably

larger, due to the drain by the draft as well as by the National Guard.

The headquarters were transferred to the Little Theatre with Dr. Grise

still as sponsor. For this year's battle, a new group of leaders were chos-

en: jack Loper, president; James Todd, vice president; LeMonne Miller,

secretary; Ann Gately, treasurer. The representatives for the social com-

mittee functioned well. LeMonne Miller and Martha jane Thompson

were chosen attendants to the Junior Prom Queen.

Th goal of a degree came into closer view as the junior Class for 1 942

began the year, only one hundred seven in number. The leaders for this

year were Gail Roberts, president; Irvine Keuhn, vice president; Cleo

McGuire, secretary; Lawrence Carlson, treasurer. Representatives were

chosen for the Social Committee and for the Milestone work. An infor-

mal dance was given in the Recreation Room of the Student Union Build-

ing to raise funds for the Junior Prom. Cleo McGuire was elected Queen

of the Junior Prom; Ann Gately and Beatrice Goins were chosen as at-

tendants. The Prom exceeded all expectations and was quite a success,

socially and financially.

The Junior Class of 1943, one year within its goal, ends the year with

a good record and in good financial condition. It has been well repre-

sented on the athletic team and among the outstanding campus figures.

It has been successful in all its ventures. This is probably due to the

fact that the members of the class have been cooperative and have work-

ed in harmony through all their school years; but not to be excluded is

the faithful whole-hearted guidance of their sponsor, Dr P. M. Grise.

• ;?-,^^^f^^'J^yr^^f^.'^S^^^^^^^^^y



.,^^^^- -:V^w l^viM^^iBwrr- r-V-.,^^^^^^^^^fe^S^^^^^^iii^^^^t^^^^^^^s^

GAIL ROBERTS

President

LAWRENCE CARLSON

Treasurer

IRV. KUEHN

Vice President

CLEO McCUIRE

Secretary

__ JUNIORS

97



Eloise Ammerman
Shawhan

Billy Brashear

I rv ine

Ro^ Buchaus

Princetown, III

Geneva Brown

Sharpsburg

Sarah Barker

Richmond

Mabel Criswell

Cynthiana

Ruth Charles

Augusta

Bob Conrad

Williamstown

Lawrence Carlson

Richmond

Elihu Carroll

Drip Rock

Rudolph Collins

Eminence

Marie Durham
Richmond

William Dorna

Dayton

Norman Deeb

Shelbyville

Malcolm Eads

Cold Spring

Lucy Mae Griggs

Union City

Bob Goosens

Kewanee, III.

James Gregory

Richmond

.**\ \

P5^S^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^*^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^W?^rt?^^"'^



Beatrice Coins Cleo McGuire Elmer Graham Earl Gibson 1 rma Garrett

Richmond Grayson Covington Portsmouth, 0. Richmond

Margaret Hamilton Ralph Haddix Walter Heucke Charles Havens LaVerne Holcomb

Lancaster Richmond Louisville London Nicholasville

Maurice Hurd Ray Hogg Kathryn Jasper Pauline Jordan Eunice Jackson

Lynch Mayking Somerset Salvisa Bonham

JUNIOR CLASS •* 1943



Larry Kees

Alexandria

Irvin Kuehn
Cincinnati

Jimmy O'Donnell

Richmond

Willard Kelly

Harlan

Jerry Keuper

Ft Thomas

Paul Kleffner

Portsmouth, O.

Miriam Keifer

Ashland

Argyle Lowe
Delbarton. W. Va.

Martha Long

Russellville

Jim Little

Portsmouth, O,

jane Litsey

Springfield

Ann Scott Maher
Washington, D. C.

Ivan Maggard

Richmond

Juanita Markham
Middlesboro

Lester Mullins

Eubank

Frances Mitchell

Bondville

Muriel Maddox
Maysville

Pauline Comer
Falmouth

^mmmmmmmg^mmmmmBmmmmm^^m^m^mmBmmm^



Margaret May C,asey Nowakowski Jack Nicholson Emma Perkins Louis Power

Salyersville Chicago, III. Dayton Corbin Brooksville

Ruth Plaga Emma Paynes Sidney Ratliff Lula Rogers Dale Roberts

Newport Corbin Pikeville 1 rvine Pineville

Ruth Rogers Betty Strachan Gail Roberts Bill Schulte Evelyn Reese

Irvine Corbin Clouster, 0. Bellevue Louisville

JUNIOR CLASS •• 1943
101



Emma B. Schirmer

Ghent

Frances Smither

Frankfort

Jennings Shelton

Charleston. W. Va.

Ben Sanders

Richmond

Maxey Swinford

Paris

Stanley Todd
Richmond

Orval Sawyer

Newport

Ethel Slade

Covington

Carolyn Winkler

Boone, N. C.

Mary Ellen Wiley

Hazard

Louise Williams

Richmond

Louis Whitis

London

Georgia Wert
Cincinnati, O.

James J.
Wagers

Richmond

Mary E. Williams

Ashland

Elizabeth Skinner

College Hill

lona Abner

Shoal

Paul Adams
Independence

J:
i

! JiitiBjH - iu,wmm^mmm^m^mmmm^mm^mmimmi^m



^^^^^g^^^^^^gtuumammmmmmmiBm mmam

wl'sKi

mm 4 M

Gilbert Wilson Rita Lynch Allene Azbill Roy Kidd Betsy Ann Smith

Paint Lick Lancaster Richmond Corbin Shelbyville

John D. Whisman Ann Cateley Todd Hinkle Edsel Mountz Sylvia Easterling

Clay City Ft. Thomas Sharpsburg Clay City Ezel

Donald Richardson Opal Stewart

Richmond Corbin

JUNIOR CLASS •• 1943



SOPHOMORE
CLASS HISTORY

On September 17, 1941, the trains, buses, and private cars brought
to Richmond an energetic and enthusiastic group of young people. For

several months prior to this momentous date this would-be-group of

college students had looked forward expectantly and enthusiastically to

their introduction into the realms of higher learning.

After the routine happenings—forgetting room numbers, misplac-

ing keys, and losing one of the many cards necessary for registration;

we struggled through the official installation with much difficulty. We
were no longer would-be students, but full fledged members of the

college.

These experiences had given us the courage and insight into the

meaning of the long established term "green freshmen". After a week
of examinations, we awaited the coming of the upper classmen and "Hell

Week". During this week it was only a natural sight to see pig tails on

the girls and fellows riding stick horses. We were sports, though, and

few were called before the "Rat Court".

We elected class officers and organized our class after all the upper

classmen had arrived and showed us our places. Roy Cilligan was presi-

dent, John A. Rogers, vice-president, and Mayme Frieda Cornelius, sec-

retary-treasurer. Dr. Allen was our splendid class sponsor and helped

us over the rough spots.

Margie Little and Margaret Ann Hollyfield were selected as attend-

ants to the Junior Prom Queen.

Our freshman year was comparatively uneventful, but we came forth

in all our glory as sophomores. We returned in September of 1942, lads

and lassies ready to take up the ways of upper classmen.

Dr. Allen, our former class sponsor, had joined the Navy, and Miss

Ford was our new supervisor. She added a new vigor to our class. Our

meetings were interesting as well as educational.

Our new class officers were: Wallace Smith, president; Evelyn Coff-

man, vice president; Mildred Stamper, secretary; and Margie Little,

treasurer.

The Sophomore Party in the recreation room of the Men's Dormitory

was one of the thrills that come once in a life time. We also gave a

farewell party for the boys that left for military service.

Margaret Ann Hollyfield and Evelyn Coffman were our Junior Prom

Queen attendants. Betty Carmen was chosen as MISS EASTERN.

Many of our boys have joined the armed forces and are serving their

country. We miss them and some day the clouds that now envelop

this land of ours will be driven away and the boys will return. We're

proud of them and we dedicate this page to the boys that are serving

us by doing their part and carrying our Stars and Stripes to Victory

^Wr^fP^^^^^^^^^^f^^^^r^^^^^^^



WALLACE SMITH

President

MARGIE LITTLE

Treasurer

EVELYN COFFMAN

Vice President

MILDRED STAMPER

Secretary

SOPHOMORES

105



1
'

V

I.

i'i

I
i

Roy Cilligan

Dayton

Mary Ragan

Monticello

Donald Colvin

Cermantown

Wallace Smith

Corbin

Dean Stivers

North Pleasureville

Pauline Park

Corbin

Marie Heaton

Middlesboro

Bill Aiken

Louisville

Burkett Stephenson

Danville

Mary Katherine Baker

Hazard

Dorothy Moore

Shelbyvi lie

Valda Murphy

Ezel

Mary Clenn |enkins

Whitesburgh

Evelyn Hunt

Louisville

Frances Baca

Earlington

Blanche Napier

Richmond

Mary Ann Bishop

Covington

Willena Campbell

Shelbyville

Robert Green

Mt. Sterling

Mary Evans

Middlesboro

Charlotte Acker

Lancaster

Mary Margaret Yates

Burlington

La Faun Maggard

Ashland

Don Cawood

Cawood

SOPHOMORE



Charles Bernard

Hazard

Donald Montfort

Campbellsburg

Mary Brummett

Danville

Lena Hunt

Prestonburg

Margaret Vaughn

Creensburg

Clyde Greenwood

Milton

Jean Howard

Pineville

Mary Lou Snyder

Ashland

Joe Balionis

Homestead, Pa.

Martha Davis

Stanford

Christine Jackson

Benham

Lucille Hampton

Harlan

Doyle Bell

Pine Knot

Mabel Lillian Jones

Pinson Fork

Margie Little

Southgate

Rosaline Bay

Bradford

Lewis L. Kilgus

Maysville

Etta Garner

Crab Orchard

Margaret Jessee

Pineville

Esther Fucito

Cincinnati, Ohio

Juanita Clinkenbeard

Covington

Ruth Holbrook

Covington

George Soika

Chicago, III.

Lenora White

Hazard

CLASS • • 1943



m
fiV'.

Robert Lee Congleton

Barbourville

Margaret Hollyfield

Middlesboro

ffll Dorothy Cabbard

Richmond

Geneva Wasson

Paris

I

t

Leona Price

Ashland

it

Max Reed

Bolivar, Ohio

Betty Carman

Russell

Eleanor Joyce Catliff

Loyal I

w
m

Naoma Aldridge

Evansville, Ind.

James Hutson

Coal good

Jean Cook

Le Junior

Louise Bridges

Somerset

Mary Elizabeth Walton

Maysville

Cordelia Taylor

Union City

David Frey

Georgetown, Ohio

Helen DeCamp
Bellevue

Mary Lee Woolum
Yancey

Thelma Thompson

Sadieville

Wilma Jean Cannon

Richmond

Julia Hawes

Ft. Thomas

Mildred Stamper

Waynesburg

Robert McHenry
Newport

Doris Marie Nesbitt

Frankfort

Mae Proffit

Toty

SOPHOMORE



Anita O'Hearn

Lancaster

Vashte McHargue

Irvine

Johnny Walton

Munfordville

Don Crollig

Bellevue

Margaret Watson

Liggett

Ruth Cox

Raceland

Evelyn Coffman

Verona

Carol Meade

Ashland

Elois Tucker

Somerset

Allie Bond Smith

Lawrenceburg

Lawrence Becker

Wheeling, W. Va.

Carl Scott

Portsmouth, Ohio

5.T

Ken Brady

Portsmouth, Ohio

William Richard Benedett

Elm Grove, W. Va.

Worliaden Ci 1 1 is

Sinai

Virginia Parks

Corbin

Betty Lillard

Warsaw

|ean Anthony

Frankfort

Pat Helton

Loyal I

Glenn Garrett

Corbin

m

Talmadge Dean

Cawood

1 w

Naoma Dodson

Somerset

Chrysteen Latham

Somerset

Robert Siphers

Benham

CLASS * • 1943

631



\

f

8

'Si

1*

b'\

3

ft

!

j.j

I

Ik

I
i

I

joe Hays

Irvine

Elsie Holtzclaw

Stanford

Neva Kathleen House

Nicholasville

Mary E. Begley

Beattyville

Louise White

Phelps

Lionel King

Paris

Bob Ryle

Covington

Ollie Wilson

Richmond

Wilda Smith

Butler

Jean Ruark

Vanceburg

Betty |o Picklesimer

Seco

Jean Ausmus
Middlesboro

Margaret L. McCubbm
Campbellsville

Emily Mayfield

Taylorsville

Lois Farmer

Paris

Ruth Kalb

Brocksville

Virginia Olds

Union City

Marjorie Reed

Lily

Ote Lisle West
Richmond

Frieda Cornelius

Beattyville

Paul Campbell

Richmond

Frank Foreman

Hazard

Neal Boyd

Trinity

Helen Osborne

Russell

SOPHOMORE



Pauline Mullins

Whithers

Helene Sawyer

Middleburgh, N. Y.

Edward Walker

Richmond

Velma Mullins

Eubank

Willard Crizzell

Portsmouth, 0.

Nina Hurley

Richmond

Eloise De)arnette

Richmond

Ardena Tackett

Jenkins

Olive Morgan

Raceland

Louise Cosby

Richmond

Justina Smith

Butler

Li Hard Luttrell

Knoxville, Tenn.

Sarah Sexton

Harrodsburg

Billie Layman

Pineville, W. Va.

James Dudley Whitaker

Whitesburg

Mary Wallace

Georgetown

Betsy Stratton

Shelbyville

Jessie Reed

Lily

Chester McHarg'ue

Pine Knot

Delroy Stanley

Freeburn

Junia Lee Combs
Harlan

John Congleton

Richmond
Evelyn Cobb

CLASS * * 1943

> m

5*

1

w
m



r .<>s?c** \

its

FRESHMAN
CLASS HISTORY

Before I begin this narrative, ballad, or what have you, I

wish to offer my apologies for being unable to dub this class

"green" freshmen. We weren't that color, nor even the

palest shade of it. Sophisticated or hard-boiled would describe

us better.

We, the Freshmen of '43. came into E. K. S. T. C. four

hundred strong and elected the following officers to guide us:

President Clyde Wilcox

Vice-President John Ley

Secretary Janet Knox

Treasurer Patricia Hibbs

Sorry as we were to lose him, at the end of the first quar-

ter, Clyde Wilcox was called to the armed forces. The cap-

able John Ley was automatically made president, and Neil

Roberts was elected vice-president.

Those representing the freshman class on the Milestone

Staff were Ann Heffner and Paul Bunton.

Ann Heffner and Janet Knox were chosen to represent us

in the junior Prom as Attendants to the Queen.

Now that we have jumped the first hurdle successfully,

we have cast aside that "freshie look" and consider ourselves

upper-classmen.

We, the Freshman Class of '43, extend our thanks to our

sponsor, Dr. Giles, for his sincere cooperation in guiding us

through this year.

52»2JSnE ^^"^ y'-v^rir? .---. irSS^ifSpffj^S^fS



&Z&£ &l£-**Zs&!^'*&*bj%
„ '.«/—. m'

JACK LEY

President

JANET KNOX

Secretary

NEIL ROBERTS

Vice President

FRESHMEN

113



James Norris Mason Artrice Baker
Stanford Dayholi

Emma Jean Amburgey
Kodak

Marie Smith Johnny Pace
Covington Dizney

Sarah Olive Dean
Worthville

Gwendolyn Workman
Covington

Nancy McClure
Irvine

Patricia Halloran

Bellevue

Helen Wilson
Sharpsburg

w>

iC-

R£

if

F
R
E
S

H
M
A
N

C
L

A
S

S

Janet Knox
Ft. Thomas

Mary Lou Elliott

West Irvine

Evelyn Cawood
Evarts

Jean Hiatt

Wildie

Mary Louise

McCuddy
Nicholasville

Billy Yager Beatrice Jones

Warsaw Melvm
Nancy Lee Lassiter

Richmond

Virginia Dean Nancy Evans
Worthville Lothair

Pat Bader
Ft. Mitchell

Mildred Levendge
Allais

Ellen Hope Cray
Hopkinsviile

Marjorie Boone
Stanford

Betsy Llewellyn

Jell ico, Tenn.

m
m

114

I

1



I
J

I

w
«..')

i

>M

1

1 i

Jean Harrison

Irvine

Betty Ruth Moore
Pineville

Margie Yocum
Ashland

Marguerite McNeil
Wheelwright

Virginia Hill

Cynthiana

9 i
"vJH

Jean Hathaway
Elizabethton, Tenn.

Winna Jean Davis

St. Helens

Margie DeVan
Covington

Wilma Busch
Newport

Martha Cusick
Jellico, Tenn.

4 I
vffl

Betsy Brown
Shelbyville

Paul Bunton
Bondville

Charlotte Berlin

Covington
Inez Howard
Crab Orchard

John Ley
Chauncey, Ohio

3 ;I
m

Coranelli Faris

Tollesboro
Evelyn Kalb
Maysville

Edna Kalb
Maysville

Emma Boyd
Trinity

Marjorie Fields

Sadieville

7 j£^H

Pauline Amburgery
Whitesburg

Jeanne Buchanan
Rockholds

Eleanor Hopkins
Ashland

Fielder Pitzer

Waynesboro, Va.

Gladys Lawrence
Standford

* i*^H

115



m
k

*'V

r'

' *

S'.Y

it

I

I
I1

F
R

E
S

H
M
A
N

C
L
A
S

S

Lee Cox, Jr.

Raceland
Ann Miller

Winston

Blanche Colyer

Covington
Ann Heffner

Ashland

Marie Schoonover
Covington

Ceraldine Igoe

Hazard
Alice Campbell

Covington

William Bonfield

Mt. Sterling

Thomas Hackworth
Portsmouth, Ohio

Kathleen Beckett
Vanceburg

Sue Chandler
Paintsville

Dorothy Carrel

Buechel

Phoebe A, Lyon
Paintsville

Betty Browning
Falmouth

Jean Adams
Portsmouth, Ohio I

Joe Ballew
Richmond

Edythe Gibson
Somerset

Jane Black

Richmond

Emma Kennedy
McKinney

Hester Hartman
Kansas City, Mo.

Helen Hammack
Corbin

Delman Easterling

Ezel

Faye Jones
Irvine

Cleta Hopper
Corbin

Virginia Alberts
Chicago, III.

m
m

116

1
1



1

9

4

3

%

;a

"it

I

I

1
I*
5

1

'1

i

is

!

&

'Vi

Of|Q
A&0

Aifc.

Ruth Rice

Sandy Hook

Juanita Johnson
Corbin

Claude McQuady
Louisville

Evelyn Tritsch

Covington

Helen Worthington
Maysville

Henrietta Miller

Valley Station

Marjorie Getty
Covington

Dora Wray
Huntington, W. Va.

Beverly Moseley
Millersburg

Norma Raybourne
Springfield

Tom Oliver

Ft. Thomas

Ruby Robinson
Berea

Ida Pennington
Marydell

Tommie Fuller

Memphis, Tenn.

Forrest Tartar

Somerset

Betty Williams
Burlington

Georgia Rankin
Stanford

Nancy Jameson
Splint

Ann Hanlon
Ludlow

William C. Kearney
Jell ico, Tenn.

Jane Wells
Richmond

Ann Lowry
Covington

Marjorie Lea
Brooksville

Charles Thomas
Adams

Richmond

Delia Taylor
Big Laurel

117



/ I

Betty Still

Bellevue

Dorothy Walters
Morristown, Tenn.

Glenn Allen White
Dayton

Ruth E. Riddle

Brcdhead

Georgia Ramsey
Whitley City

Hannah Salender
Ashland

Emmerson Warf
Benham

Jane Thomas
Carrollton

Bill Walker
Corbin

Charlotte Shaw
Richmond

Jimmy Girdler

Somerset

Mary Margaret Silvers

Somerset

Martin Thomson
Ludlow

Dorothy Stacey
London

Jeanne A. Rice

Ashland

Willard Reece
Detroit, Mich.

Louise Shaw
Crab Orchard

Elizabeth Smith
Fulton

Russell Weingartner
Newport

Marie Riherd
Cave City

Edith Gwartney
Louisville

Louise Sears

Somerset

Robert Siler

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Nathan Shaw
Richmond

Alyne Sagraves
Louisville

R

IV.

EfV,

W\

I

a

F
R
E
S

H
M
A
N

C
L
A
S

S

118



I
1
m

m
MB

%

I

i
I

I*

w

1

i

9

4

3

''In

Roy Stevens
Crahn

Betty Scharf

Ft. Thomas

Lurlie Reed
Lackey

Neil Roberts
Louisville

Alice Tribble

Richmond

1
E«H Elsie Rigsby

Crab Orchard
Sandy Wiler

Harlan

John White
Hazard

Guy Fortney
Harlan

Herbert Searcy
Carrollton

:

>Ih
Coebelene Harrod

Frankfort

Julia Hoffman
Crittenden

Ceneva Myers
Falmouth

Jeanne Murbach
Richmond

Billie Hamilton
Lancaster

Bourbon Canfield
Richmond

Mary Lou Kunz
Covington

George Marich
Cumberland

Paul Murray
Covington

William Held
Dayton

JJSH
•9

Lee Brown
Oneida

Nina Mayfield
Taylorsville

Alberta Long
Russellville

Josephine Poole

Frankfort

Hugh McBee
Brodhead

,jJH

m
w

119

M



ii
5Vi

F
R
E
S

H
M
A
N

C
L
A
S

S

Betfe J. Wilson
Covington

Ann Gary
Hopkinsville

Lora Applegate
Tollesboro

Dorothy Farmer
Bowen

)im Worsham
Hopkinsville

George McWhirter
Hopkinsville

Keith Rich
Dry Ridge

Doris Whittaker
Richmond

Betty Bennett
Pineville

Ray Smith
Corbin

William A. Fields

Korea
Beatrice Burchell

Manchester

Lola Wilson
Pinson Fork

Elizabeth Plessinger

Ludlow

Patsy Jo Hibbs
Richmond

Katie Ruth Coleman
Richmond

Doris Wilson
Richmond

Kathryn Fossett

Ludlow
William F. Baker

Millersburg

Lucille Brandenburg
Winchester

Carlisle

Harry Aylor
Burlington

Ralph Akers
Louisville

James Hobbs
Corbin

Bobby Barnard
Mt. Sterling

I:

120

I



I
I

I
<&1

i

4

I

flR

1 1
Owen Crawford

Combs
Danny Jean Hobbs

St. Helens

Jane Acree
Richmond

Wilma Jean Carroll

Fixer

Blanche Applegate
Tollesboro

Charles McCollum
Richmond

Joe Lyle

Winchester

Joe Keller

Mt. Sterling

Charles Huddleston
Portsmouth, 0.

Lloyd Willis

Richmond

"vM

4 1 Palmer Cole
Wheelwright

Roy Martin
Garrett

Luther Baxter
Lawrenceburg

Tommie Moberly
Mt. Sterling

Henrietta Miller

Ashland

3 I Aileen Overhultz
Calion, Ohio

Lenore Haymond
Carrollton

Fields Shelton
Covington

Judith Davidson
Prestonburg

Clinton Allen

Richmond

Edna Nelson
Richmond

Pleas Park
Richmond

Patsy Newell
Maysville

Iva M. Boberg
Covington

Ruth Todd
Brooksville

j*8
:

i

121



Marshall Thomas
Williamstown

Lula Lee Turner
Mackville

Ncrdean Burress

Lebanon

George Taylor

Irvine

Vivian Garnett

Cvnthiana

Helen Whitlock
Richmond

Frank Puntenny
Portsmouth

Jo Miller

Bozne, N. C.

Dorothy Sue Allen

Prestonsburg

Billy Woodfold
Crovely

Washington, D C.

m
1
>•
ft/-!.

m

hi

I

1

68

F
R
E
S

H
M
A
N

C
L
A
S

S

1

9

4

3
is

122 1
I
I



*- •* * *



WALK TO ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

SNOW SCENE ALONG
THE RAVINE



m
/j

V"- -.

y&

m

'•*ta£
***»*»i.

*

'-<&

SPRING DAYS

THE CAFETERIA



BURNAM HALL

SULLIVAN HALL



CRABBE LIBRARY

m'uniiiimrorfi

HEALTH BUILDING



1
I
.'y

I

D

|M

i

N

I

fa ••'a

9
IB

Tj

1

•V.

1 i
1 s
1 ii ft

T

I

1°

N

W. F. O'DONNELL
President

During his stay here at Eastern, President

O'Donnell has already proven himself a capable

leader. His warm, friendly manner has en-

deared him to the student body. It can safely

be said that President O'Donnell knows each

of the students individually.

KATHERINE MORGAN
Secretary to President

m



Through the untiring efforts of

Dean Jones the college curriculum

has been able to function smoothly.

He is a valuable asset to the admin-

istrative body of Eastern. He has es-

tablished the quarter system where-

by students may complete courses

in the minimum time.

MAYE M. WALTZ
Secretary to the Dean

VIRGINIA CARLSON SMITH
Stenographer, Dean's Office

129



w v̂W
In his capacity as Registrar, Mr. Maddox is always ready to give sound ad-

vice and able assistance to those who need it. Throughout the years, he has

maintained a genuine interest in the individual problems of all the students.

MAE FAWBUSH O'DONNELL LOUISE BROADDUS CAROLYN BROCK

H—^^.^..^.-.^
gjjjugjiigijgg^^ riMiiiiniiiiiTimwiiffiirr'-"

&A?%



CHARLES A. 1<E'TH

Dean of Men
EMMA y. CASE
Dean of Women

Dr. Keith is the type of man that men students enjoy hav-

ing as a friend and advisor concerning their problems.

The friendliness and motherliness of Mrs. Case has en-

deared her to the heart of every girl who has passed through

Eastern. She has always proved a welcome and helpful

friend to all who needed her.

EUNICE WINCO
Suliivan House Mother

and

Assistant to Dean of Women

i ni'i i iiii nil iinTi-nii-^-riiimwnMiTr
a&gg^siaafcS£gg§2



c m. BROCK

Business Agent

E
-

p ^cCONNELL
Bookkeeper

MRS. MARTHA C.

BARKSDALE

Ass't. to Business Agent

The business affairs of the college are capably

handled by Mr. Brock and Mr. McConnell. Com-

petent and tireless work by these two men keep

the business details in perfect order.

KATHRYN McNUTT

Cashier

ADMINISTRATION
rifiii munrnnT 1 in) mi

i
•-hnnrrrriTfTr r'riTiirilinilinfrlffir



EDITH MclLVAINE NORRINE WASSON
Supervisor of Cafeteria Ass't. Supervisor of Cafeteria

ELVA COMBS W. A. AULT
Nurse Superintendent of Grounds

LOIS COLLEY MRS. BESS GRIGGS
Ass't. to Alumni Secretary Information Clerk

HELEN PERRY JULIA LUNSFORD
Secretary Personnel Office Ass't. to Supervisor Cafeteria

FRED BALLOW MRS. KATHERINE
Book Store Manager CHENAULT

Hostess, Student Union

Building

TOfSff ^-^^.-^jrTr.' STAFF



H. D. FITZPATRICK KEEN JOHNSON

The members of the Board of Regents may be referred to as

the men behind the scene; nevertheless, their job is vital to

the success or failure of the college. Eastern is indeed fortun-

ate to have these men to direct her.

GLENN O. SWING

sftfesHElli6s£5Baatl!aM



KERNEY M. ADAMS
A.B., A.M.

Associate Professor of History

ANNIE ALVIS
A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-

tary Education; Supervising

Teacher, Elementary Training

School.

RUTH DIX BARKER
B.S., M.A.

Associate Professor of Home
Economics.

MRS MARY EDMUNDS BARN-
HILL

A.B., M.A., LL.B.

Associate Professor of English.

PEARL L. BUCHANAN
A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of English.

VIRGIL BURNS
A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of History

and Government.

MARY KING BURRIER
B.S., M.S.

Assistant Professor of

Economics.

Home

JANE CAMPBELL
B.Mus., A.B., A.M.

Assistant Professor of Music.

BEN ASHMORE
B.S., Eastern

ROY B. CLARK
A.B., A.M., Ph.D.

Professor of English

|
DORLAND COATES

B.S., M.A., Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Second-

ary Education; Supervisor of In-

struction in High Schools.

MEREDITH J. COX
B.S., M.A.

Professor of Chemistry

NOEL B. CUFF
B.S., A.M., Ph.D.

Professor of Psychology

N G. DENISTON
B.M.T., B.S., M.S.

Associate Professor of Indus-

trial Arts.

J. T. DORRIS
A.B., A.M., Ph.D.

Professor of History and Gov-

ernment

RICHARD A. EDWARDS
A.B., A.M.

Professor .
of Education; Direc-

tor of Training School.

FRED A. ENGLE
A.B., A.M., Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of Mathe-

matics.

LAURA KATHERINE EVANS
B.S.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-

tary Education; Supervising Teach-

er, Rural Demonstration School.



JACOB D. FARRIS
A.M., M.D.

Professor of Health Education; College Physi-

D. THOMAS FERRELL
A.B., M.A., Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Educa-
tion.

DORD EDWARD FITZ
A.B.

Assistant Professor of Art.

MARY FLOYD
A.B.. M.A., B.S. in Library Service

Associate Professor of History; Librar-
ian.

EDITH C. FORD
B.C.S., A.B.. A.M.

Assistant Professor of Com-
merce.

ALLIE FOWLER
B.S.. M.A.

Assistant Professor of Art.

MAUDE GIBSON
Assistant Professor of Art.

FREDERIC P. GILES
B. Mus.. B.A.. M.A., Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Art.

ANNA D. GILL
B.C.S., A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Cc

PRESLEY M. CRISE
A.B.. M.S., Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of English.

C. M. GUMBERT
B.S., M.S.

Assistant Professor of Agricul-
ture.

MAY C. HANSEN
B.S., M.A.

Associate Professor of Educa-
tion.

THOMAS C. HERNDON
B.S., M.A., Ph.D.

Professor of Chemistry.

GERTRUDE M. HOOD
A.B.. A.M.

Assistant Professor of Health
and Physical Education.

CHARLES T. HUGHES
A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Physical
Education.

ARNIM DEAN HUMMEL
B.S., M.S., Ph.D.

Professor of Physics.

EMERSON D. )ENKINS
A.B., M.A., Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Mathe-
matics.

WILLIAM L. KEENE
B.S., M.A.

Associate Professor of English.



CHARLES A. KEITH
B.A., M.A., Ped.D.

Professor of History and Gov-
ernment; Dean of Men.

L. C. KENNAMER
A.S., B.S., M.A., PhD,

Professor of Geography and Ge-
ology.

H. H. LaFUZE
A.S., M.S., Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of Biology

Super-
H ,gh

CORA LEE
B.S., M.A.

Assistant Professor of English;

Supervising Teacher, Model High
School.

MARGARET LINGENFELSER
A.B., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-
tary Education; Supervising
Teacher, Elementary Training
Training School.

MARY FRANCES McKINNEY
B.S., M.A.

Associate Professor of Geography

WILLIAM J. MOORE
A.B., A.M., Ph.D.

Professor of Economics.

MRS. JANET MURBACH
A.B.. A.M. Docteur de

I'universite' de Toulouse,
France

Professor of French.

MARGARET NEALE
A.B., M.A.

Instructor of English,

vising Teacher, Model
'School.

EARL T. NOBLE
B.S.

Captain, Field Artillery, U. S.

Army; Assistant Professor of Mili-
tary Science and Tactics.

SMITH PARK
B.S., M.S., Ph.D.

Professor of Mathematics.

ELLEN PUCH
A.B., M.A.

Associate Professor of Physica
Education; Athletic Coach.

ROME RANKIN
A.B., M.A.

Associate Professor of Physical
Education; Athletic Coach.

ALMA REGENSTEIN
B.S.. M.A.

Assistant Professor of Home
Economics; Supervising Teacher,
Model High School.

HAROLD RICBY
B.S.

Director of High School
and Orchestra.

Band

TOM C. SAMUELS
Ph.C, B.S., M.S.

Assistant Professor of Science;
Supervising Teacher, Model High
School; Assistant Athletic Coach.

ANNA A. SCHNIEB
A.B , A.M., Ph.D.

Professor of Education.

BLANCHE SAMS SEEVERS
B. Mus., A.B., M. Mus.

Assistant Professor of Music.



|OHN R. STARKEY
B.S.

Colonel, Field Artillery, U. S.

Army; Professor of Military Sci-

ence and Tactics.

STERLING ROGER STEPHENS
B.Ed., M.S.

Assistant Professor of Com-
merce.

VIRGINIA F. STORY
B.S., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-
tary Education; Supervising
Teacher, Elementary Training
School.

BROWN E. TELFORD
B.S.

Assistant Professor of Music;
Teacher of Piano and Organ.

MRS. JULIAN TYNG
B.S.. M.A.

Associate Professor of Educa-
tion.

JAMES E. VAN PEURSEM
A.B., B.Mus., M.A,

Associate Profes:or of Music.

SAMUEL WALKER
A.B., B.Mus., M.A,

Assistant Professor of History;

Supervising Teacher, Model High
School.

RALPH W. WHALIN
B.S., M.Ed.

Associate Professor

Industrial Arts.

of

ELIZABETH WILSON
B.S., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-
tary Education; Supervising

Teacher, Elementary Training
School.

CERMANIA J. WINGO
B.S., M.A.

Assistant Professor of Elemen-
tary Education; Supervising Teach-
er, Elementary Training School.

LONA TURNER
A.B.

Eastern Graduate Work.

ISABEL BENNETT
A.B., B.S. in Library Science

Assistant Librarian in Charge of

Circulation.

FRANCIS MASON
A.B., A.B. in Library Science

Assistant Librarian in Charge of

Training School Library.

GUY WHITEHEAD
B.S.

Lt., Field Artillery,

Assistant Professor

Science and Tactics.

U. S. Army;
of Military

RUBY RUSH
A.B., A.M.

Assistant Professor of Science;

Teacher, Model High School,

ASHBY B. CARTER
B.S., M.A.

Associate Professor of Agricul

ture.





Lffr i r |

<"MV
nr

Yto

pW£H
Mi
<4 ^ ;

•



ADVERTISING



"Since 1900"

RICHMOND GREENHOUSE
FLOWERS FOR ALL OCCASIONS

Students and Classes Always Welcome

Greenhouses — Salesroom

West Main Street

Richmond, Kentucky

Phone 838 J. P. Reichspfarr, Prop.

Member of Florist Telegraph Delivery Association

142



STANIFER'S STUDIO

* • *

Main Street Phone 39

RICHMOND, KENTUCKY

•in in

143



terlmg

on H>tlta

j$lc#augf)ep

= on ipijotograpijs

MADISON - SOUTHERN
NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST CO.

• • *

RICHMOND, KENTUCKY

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

44



STATE BANK AND TRUST CO.

Richmond, Kentucky

* • *

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Member Federal Reserve Bank

Take Us Along

We sincerely hope that the pleasant association we've known

has been a mutual one . . . and that our organization may continue

its value giving service, no matter where your paths may lead.

The Penney by-word of value is a national one. And with

over sixteen hundred stores in America, you're sure to find us

somewhere in your neighborhood.

You who remain, we thank you for your patronage and the

J. C. Penney Saving Lesson as a part of your daily curriculum.

J. C. PENNEY COMPANY
Incorporated

145



FIRESTONE TIRES

Home and Auto Supplies

Complete Line - Sporting Goods

* * *

RICHMOND SUPPLY STORE

221 Mam Street — Phone: 636

Richmond, Kentucky

Locally Owned by H. A. Diecks, Jr.

Compare Our PRICES . . .

Compare Our QUALITY . . .

Figure the SAVINGS

Then figure in terms of service and

satisfaction just what you save

when you buy here.

• * •

CASH DEPARTMENT STORES

LERMAN BROS.

"Known for Better Values"

HINKLE'S DRUG STORE

J. T. II inkle

Woodrow Hinkle

Richmond, Kentucky

Phones 18 and 19

ROBINSON & TURLEY

Acme Paint Coal

Feeds Seeds

Building Materials

• * *

Warehouse and Yards Estill Ave.

Phone 113

146



STANIFER'S
Featuring . . .

FOR MEN
Hart Schaffner and Marx Clothes, Dobbs Hats, Bostonian Shoes,

Arrow Shirts

FOR LADIES
Lazy Bone, Tweedie, and Red Cross Shoes

Main at Second Richmond, Ky.

MADISON GROCERY CO.

WHOLESALE GROCERIES

"We Sell Today To Sell Tomorrow"

WE CARRY COMPLETE STOCK OF STAPLE AND
FANCY GROCERIES

Richmond, Kentucky Phone 116

OLDHAM, ROBERTS & POWELL
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Archie C. Duncan, Embalmer

AMBULANCE SERVICE

Richmond, Kentucky Phone 413

CAFETERIA AND GRILL — SERVING YOU

147



Richmond's Most Reasonable

Jeweler

237 W. -Main St. Phone 59

r

Richmond, Kentucky

ELDER FEDERATED
STORE

Shop and Save at Elder's

• * *

Richmond, Kentucky

BEGLEY'S DRUG
STORE
• * *

Uways for Eastern

• * *

Main at Second Phone 666-667

H. M. WHITTINGTON CO.
Jewelers

"Gifts that Last"

Jewelry, China and Glassware

Watch Repairing

* * *
Phone 7?C) North Second St.

Richmond, Kentucky

MADISON DRUG CO.
Eugene Hager

Corner Main and First

* * *

Students are invited to try our

Fountain and Luncheonette

MADISON LAUNDRY &
DRY CLEANING

Complete Cleaning and

Laundry Service

234 - 235 Richmond, Ky Phones 352 - 353 Richmond, Ky.

J. J. DEWBERRY CO:

Quality Merchandise

at

Economy Prices

UNITED DEPARTMENT

STORE

* • •

Main Street Richmond, Ky.

148



STUDENT INDEX
SENIORS

Adams, Edgar Louis, Richmond 91

Anderson, Beryl, Ezel 93
Arrowood, Juanita, Paintsville 84

Ball, Helen Mavree, Ages 84
Barnes, David Clark, Richmond 89
Barnett, Bill Earl, Pine Ridge 83
Barnett, Vivian K., Pikeville 83
Benedett, Ted, Wheeling, West Virginia 87
Bezold, Roy Anthony, Newport 85
Board, Mary Marrs. Lawrenceburg 83
Bowles, Virginia Thomas, Cropper 88
Boyd, Anna Lee, Minerva 92
Brinkley. El Wanda, Mark 90
Brock, Carolyn Frances, Frankfort 86
Brooks, Sara Esther, Corbin 91

Buerger, William Warren, Newport 89

Campbell, John Drannno, Mousie 85
Cawood, Walter Lee, Cawood 91

Christie, Anne Earl, Lexington 92
Colvin, Mary Helen, Elizabethton, Tennessee 89
Connor, lohn William, Brooksville 88
Correll, Beulah E., Somerset 90
Cox, Elizabeth Trueheart, Richmond 87
Cox, Marie, Howard 85
Crider, Ernest Ford, Liggett 87
Crites, Margie Vivian, Newport 93

Daniel, Zona. Paintsville 82
Dawn, Roy, Covington 89
DeMoisey, Jean Fox, Walton 86
Deuel. Mary, Middlesboro 83
Dils, Robert James, Dayton 88
Dorna, Charles Robert, Dayton 93
Dougherty, Dan, Richmond 85
Douglas, Thomas Allen, Hazard 82
Downing, Michael, Corbin 90
Durrett, Helen Hall, Frankfort 88
Duvall, Bob Jillson, Frankfort 83

Elkin, Frances Margaret, Winchester 84
Elliston, Ida Mae, Covington 87
Estill, Ann Minerva, Frankfort 85

Farley, Cene Clark, Harlan 85
Ferrell, D. Thomas, Richmond 85
Flynn, Henry J., Crittenden 91

Fudold, Fostenia Vanover, Verda 91

Garth, John Whitney, University City, Missouri 87
Gilbert, Virginia, Booneville 87
Goodlett, Raymond Edgar, Burgin 88
Griffitt, Betty, Nicholasville 84
Griggs, William Harris, Richmond 87
Grumbles, Mary Kathryn, Ashland 89

Haas, Francis C, Newport 93
Hart, Robert, West Irvine 92
Hatfield, Bobby West, Irvine 93
Hatfield, Pauline, McCarr 89
Heaberlin, Margaret, Corbin 93
Held, Virginia Mae, Dayton 85
Hertlein, Christlein Z., Springfield 85
Hounchell, Paul A., Oneida 83
Howard, Edwin Lee, Wallins 83
Hurst, Jean, Pineville 89
Hurst, Josephine, Pineville 86

Jones, Mabel Rae, Melvin 88

Kelly, Nona Hamby, Evarts 83
Kleinsteuber, Walter, Jeffersontown 86

Leeds, Mary Joseph, Richmond 86
Lehman, Larry R., Ft. Thomas 84
Lewallen, Helen, Harlan 93
Littleton, Olive, Greyson 82
Long, Margaret Tabor, Richmond 93
Lucas, Harry Beau, Beattyville 82

Lucy, Mary Lou, Hebron 83
Lumsden, David, Ashland _ 90

McConnell, Cayle, Forks of Elkhorn 93
McGuire, Nannie Christine, Grassy Creek 89
Mann, Arnett, Paintsville , 82
Mason, William Hugh, Richmond _ 86
Miller, Carolyn S., Boone, North Carolina _ 86
Miracle, Mabel, Loyall 83
Mitakides, Andrew, Richmond _ 91
Morcom, Elsie Jane, Louisville 84
Morehead, James F., Portsmouth, Ohio _ 85
Murray, Natalie, Covington 92

O'Donnell, Mae Fawbush, Benham 92
Owens, Willie T.. Corbin 90

Preston, Evelyn Ruth, Gallup 89

Rail. Eugene, Beattyville 82
Rasnick, Norvin Ber, Barbourville 91
Rawlins, Claud Holt, Newport 88
Reed, Harriet Ann, Harrodsburg 87
Richards, Mary Elizabeth, Ashland 84
Riggs, Clara Rose, Russell 86
Risch, Carl Joseph, Cincinnati, Ohio _ 93

Sallee, Katheryn, Gee 85
Sams, Denver, Bimble 91
Sanders, Rosa Mae Young, Richmond
Selvey, Ruth Irene, London 92
Shadoan, Russell Louis, Burgin 93
Siphers, Joe Bill, Benham 85
Smiley, Margaret, Richmond 87
Spears, Jessie Jane, Paris _ 87
Stafford, George Earl, Covington 83
Stevenson, Margaret Virginia, Corbin 90
Stevenson, Roberta Booth. Corbin 91
Stevenson, Roberta Lou, Charleston, West Virginia - 90
Stone, Pauline, Carlisle 92

Taylor, William Earl, Richmond 82
Timberlake, Jane Nelson, London 84
Tinnell, Benny Clifford, Covington 89

Umstaddt, Ellen Parker, Elizaville 92

Varney, Launa, Williamson, West Virginia 91
Vickery, Vivian Irene, Bethesda 88

Welch, Beatrice, Owenton 90
White, Anna Lee, Richmond 93
Wickersham, Allan Stark, Irvine 89
Wigglesworth, Virginia Reed, Cynthiana 91
Williams, Charles Claude, Twila 83
Wilson, Thomas Blanton, Paris 82
Wooton, James Gordon, Paint Lick

Yates, M. Luise, Sewellton 87
Yavecchia, Jacqueline, Waterbury, Connecticut 87
Yeager, Robert Edward, Oneida Castle, New York 89
Yeary, Gladys Bernice, Harlan 91

JUNIORS

Abner, lona, Shoal 102
Adams, Paul Gaylen, Independence 102
Ammerman, Eloise, Shawhan 98
Azbill, Allene Frances, Richmond 103

Barker, Sarah Yancey, Richmond 98
Brashear, Billy, Irvine 98
Brown, Mary Geneva, Sharpsburg 98
Buchaus, Roy Frederick, Princeton, Illinois 98

Carlson, Lawrence Douglas, Richmond 98
Carroll, Elihu, Drip Rock 98
Charles, Ruth Elizabeth, Augusta 98
Collins, Rudolph, Eminence 98
Comer, Pauline Wymore, Falmouth 100
Conrad, Robert Payne, Williamstown 98
Criswell, Mabel Ruth, Cynthiana 98

149



STUDENT INDEX
Deeb, Norman Abraham, Shelbyville 98
Doran, William Garrison. Dayton 98
Durham, Elsie Marie, Richmond 98

Eads. Malcolm, Cold Spring 9S
Easterlmg, Sylvia, Ezel 103

Carrett, Irma Kathleen, Richmond 99
Cateley, Ann Davis. Fort Thomas 103

Gibson. Earl W.. Portsmouth. Ohio 99
Goins, Anita Beatrice. Richmond 99
Goosens. Robert John, Kewanee, Illinois 98
Craham. Elmer Harvey, Covington 99
Gregory, James Parker, Richmond 98
Griggs, Lucy May, Union City 98

Haddix, Ralph Lasher. Richmond 99
Hamilton. Margaret Catherine. Lancaster 99
Havens. Charles, London 99
Heucke. Walter Earl, Louisville 99
Hinkel. Elizabeth Todd, Sharpsburg 103

Hogg. Ray H., Mayking 99
Holcomb. LaVerne, Nicholasville 99
Hurd. Maurice V.. Lynch 99
Jackson, Eunice, Benham 99
Jasper, Mary Kathryn, Somerset 99
Jordan, Pauline, Salvisa 99
Kees. Larry John, Alexandria 100

Keifer, Mariam Aulick, Ashland 100
Kelly, Willard Price. Harlan 100
Keuper, Jerry Penn, Ft. Thomas 100
Kidd, Roy Walter. Corbin 103
Kleffner. Paul Edward. Portsmouth. Ohio 100
Kuehn, Irvin, Cincinnati, Ohio 100

Little. James Stewart, Portsmouth, Ohio 100
Litsey. Susan Jane. Springfield 100
Long. Martha A., Russellville 100

Lowe, Thomas Argyle, Delbarton, W. Va. 100
Lynch, Margaret Rita, Lancaster 103

McGuire, Cleo Madgelene, Grayson 99
Maddox, Muriel Martin, Maysville 100
Maggard. Ivan, Richmond 100
Maher, Ann Scott, Washington 100
Markham, Julia Juanita, Middlesboro 100
May, Margaret K., Salyersville 101

Mitchell, Frances, Bondville 100
Mountz, Edsel Reid, Clay City 103
Mullins. Lester Marvin, Eubank 100
Nicholson, Jack Oliver, Dayton 101

Nowakowski, Casey John, Chicago, Illinois 101

O'Donnell, James Riley, Richmond 100

Paynes, Emma Whillock, Corbin 101

Perkins, Emma Noyes. Corbin 101

Plaga. Ruth, Newport 101

Power, Louis Alger, Brookvsille 101

Rathff, Sidney, Pikeville 101

Reese, Mary Evelyn, Louisville 101

Richardson, Donald O., Richmond 103
Roberts, Gail, Glouster, Ohio 101

Roberts, Martha Dale, Pineville 101

Rogers, Lula Mae, Irvine 101

Rogers, Thelma Ruth, Irvine 101

Sanders, Ben Leavell, Richmond 102
Sawyer, Orval V., Newport 102
Schirmer, Emma B., Ghent 102
Schulte, William Vernon, Bellevue 101

Shelton, Jennings Richard. Charleston, W. Virginia 102
Skmner. Elizabeth. College Hill 102
Slade, Ethel May, Covington 102
Smith, Betsy Ann, Shelbyville 103
Smither. Frances, Frankfort 102
Stewart, Opan Vivian, Corbin 103
Strachan, Mary Bette, Corbin 101
Swmford, Maxey. Paris 102

Todd, Stanley Earl, Richmond 102

Wagers, James. Richmond 102
Wert. Georgia Mane, Cincinnati, Ohio 102
Whisman, John DeVerl. Clay City 103
Whitis, Louie. London 102
Wiley, Mary Ellen, Hazard 102
Williams, Louise Simpson, Richmond 102
Williams, Mary Elizabeth, Ashland 102
Wilson, Gilbert, Paint Lick 103
Winkler, Carolyn Lee, Boone, North Carolina 102

SOPHOMORES

Acker, Charlotte Virginia, Lancaster 106
Aiken, William Jennings, Louisville 106
Aldndge, Naoma Ruth, Evansville, Indiana 108
Anthony, Jean Dorothy, Frankfort 109
Ausmus, Jean Burkes, Middlesboro 110

Baca, Frances, Earlington 106
Baker, Mary Catherine, Hazard 106
Balionis, Joseph Paul. Homestead, Pennsylvania 107
Bay, Genevieve R., Bradford 107
Becker, Lawrence Wayne, Wheeling, West Virginia 109
Begley, Mary Elizabeth, Beattyville 110
Bell, Doyle Vincent, Pine Knot 107
Benedett, William Richard, Elm Grove, West Virginia 109
Bernard, Charles Walker, Hazard 107
Bishop, Mary Anna, Covington 106
Boyd, Earl Neal, Trinity 110
Brady, Kenneth Warren, Portsmouth. Ohio 109
Bridges, Margaret Louise, Somerset 108
Brummett, Mary Edith, Danville 107

Campbell, Paul Daniel, Richmond 110
Campbell, Willena C, Shelbyville 106
Cannon, Wilma Gene, Richmond 108
Carman, Betty Lucille, Russell 108
Cawood, Donald Ray, Cawood 106
Clinkinbeard, Juanita Mae, Covington 107
Coffman, Evelyn P., Verona 109
Colvin, Donald Woodson, Germantown 106
Combs, Junia Lee, Harlan 111

Congleton, John Walter, Richmond 111

Congleton, Robert Lee, Barbourville 108
Cook, Jean Elizabeth, Lejunior 108
Cornelius, Mayme Frieda, Beattyville 110
Cosby, Louise Antionette, Richmond 111

Cox, Ruth Madelene, Raceland 109

Davis, Martha Mae. Stanford 107
Dean, John Talmadge, Cawood 109
DeCamp, Helen Catherine, Bellevue 108
Dejarnette, Eloise, Richmond 111

Dodson, Naoma Rae, Somerset 109

Evans, Mary Winston, Middlesboro 106

Farmer, Lois Elian, Paris 110
Foreman, Frank Griffin, Hazard 110
Frey, David Frederick, Georgetown, Ohio 108
Fucito, Esther Lillian, Cincinnati, Ohio 107

Gabbard, Dorothy Elizabeth, Richmond 108
Garner, Etta Whitley, Crab Orchard 107
Garrett, Glenn Allen, Corbin 109
Gatliff, Eleanor Joyce. Loyall 108
Gilligan, Roy Elmer, Dayton 106
Cillis, Worhaden, Sinai 109
Greene, Robert J., Mt. Sterling 106
Greenwood, Clyde Ellis, Milton 107
Crizzell, Willard, Portsmouth, Ohio 111

Crollig, Donald A., Bellevue 109

Hampton, Lucille Virginia, Harlan 107
Hawes, Julia Sale, Ft. Thomas 108
Hays, Joe, Irvine 110
Heaton, Marie Adele, Middlesboro 106
Helton, Nawana Partricia, Loyall 109
Holbrook, Ruth Kratzer, Covington 107

150



STUDENT INDEX
Hollyfield, Margaret Ann, Middlesboro 108
Holtzclaw, Elsie )ane, Stanford 110
House, Neva Kathleen, Nicholasville 110
Howard, Jean Joyce, Pineville 107
Hunt, Evelyn Lee, Louisville 106
Hunt, Lena Garnet, Prestonburg 107

Hurley, Nina Margaret, Richmond 111

Hutson, James Lewis, Coalgood 108

Jackson, Christine, Benham 107
Jenkins, Mary Cleen, Whitesburg 106
Jessee, Margaret Lois, Pineville 107

Jones, Mabel Lillian, Pinson Fork 107

Kalb, Ruth Christine, Brooksville 110
Kilgus, Lewis Long, Maysville 107
King, Lionel Travis, Paris 110

Latham, Lava Chrysteen, Somerset 109
Layman, Billie Talmadge, Pineville, West Virginia 111

Lillard, Betty Keene, Warsaw 109
Little, Margie Helen, Southgate 107
Luttrell, Amos Lillard, Knoxville, Tennessee 111

McCubbin, Margaret Lewis, Campbellsville 110
McHargue, Chester, Pine Knot 111

McHargue, Mary Vashti, Irvine 109
McHenry, James Robert, Newport 108
Maggard, LeFaun, Ashland 106
Mayfield, Laura Emily, Taylorsville 110
Meade, Grace Carol, Ashland 109
Montford, Donald F., Campbellsburg 107
Moore, Dorothy C, Shelbyville 106
Morgan, Olive Gertrude, Raceland 111

Mullins, Pauline P., Withers 111

Mullins, Velma Jean, Eubank 111

Murphy, Valda, Ezel 106

Napier, Blanche, Richmond 106
Nesbitt, Doris Marie, Frankfort 108

O'Hearn, Anita Catherine, Lancaster 109
Olds, Virginia Katherine, Union City 110
Osborne, Helen Jean, Russell 110
Parks, Hazel Pauline, Corbin 106
Parks, Virginia Marie, Corbin 109
Picklesmimer, Betty Jo, Seco 110
Price, Leona, Ashland 108
Proffit, Mae Wilder, Totz 108

Ragan, Mary Rebecca, Monticello 106
Reed, Jessie, Lily 111

Reed, Marjorie Ruth, Lily 110
Reed, Max, Bolivar, Ohio 108
Ruark, Jeanne Marcia, Vanceburg 110
Rayle, Robert Clements, Covington 110

Sawyer, Helen Estelle, Middlesburgh, New York 111

Scott, Carl H., Portsmouth, Ohio 109
Sexton, Sarah Elizabeth, Harrodsburg 111

Siphers, Robert Frank, Benham 109
Smith, All ie Bond, Lawrenceburg 109
Smith, Justina Staton, Butler 111
Smith, Wallace Vernon, Corbin 106
Smith, Wilda Leontine, Butler 110
Snyder, Mary Lou, Ashland 107
Soika, George Robert, Chicago, Illinois 107
Stamper, Mary Mildred, Waynesburg 108
Stanley, Delroy, Freeburn 111
Stephenson, Burkitt, Danville 106
Stivers, Dean Adwell, North Pleasureville 106
Stratton, Betsye, Richmond 111

Tackett, Ardena, Jenkins 111
Taylor, Cordelia Mae, Union City 108
Thompson, Thelma Lucille, Sadieville 108
Tucker, Elois J., Somerset 109

Vaughn, Margaret Louise, Greensburg 107
Walker, Edward W., Richmond 111
Wallace, Mary Agnes, Georgetown 111
Walton, John Maxey, Munfordville 109

Walton, Mary Elizabeth, Maysville 108
Wasson, Geneva, Paris 108
Watson, Margaret Joy, Liggett 109
West, Ote Lisle, Richmond 110
Whitaker, Dudley, Blackley 111
White, Lenora Menefee, Hazard 107
White, Louise, Phelps 110
Wilson, Ollie Frances, Richmond 110
Woolum, Marilee, Yancey 108

Yates, Mary Margaret, Burlington 106

FRESHMEN

Allen, Dorothy Sue, Prestonsburg 122
Acree, Jane Gilbert, Richmond 121

Adams, Charles Thomas, Richmond 117
Adams, Doris Jean, Portsmouth, Ohio 116
Akers, Ralph, Louisville 120
Alberts, Virginia, Chicago, Illinois 116
Allen, Clinton, Richmond 121

Amburgey, Emma Jean, Kodak 114
Amburgey, Pauline Blair, Whitesburg 115
Applegate, Blanche M., Tollesboro 121
Applegate, Lora Mae, Tollesboro 120
Aylor, Harry Lee, Burlington 120

Bader, Pat, Ft. Mitchell 114
Baker, Artrice Jeane, Dayholt 114
Baker, William Frank, Millersburg 120
Ballew, Joe Francis, Richmond 116
Barnard, Bobby, Mt. Sterling 120
Baxter, Luther Junior, Lawrenceburg 121

Beckett, Kathleen, Vanceburg 116
Bennett, Betty, Pineville 120
Berlin, Charlotte Ruth, Covington 115
Black, Jane, Richmond 116
Boberg, Iva Margaret, Covington 121

Bonfield, Wm. Edmund, Mt. Sterling 116
Boone, Marjorie Jean, Stanford 114
Boyd, Emma Nash, Trinity 115
Brandenburg, Lucille, Winchester 120
Brown, Betsy Clark, Shelbyville 115
Brown, Lee, Oneida 119
Browning, Betty Frances, Falmouth 116
Buchanan, Ruth Jeanne, Rockholds 115
Bunton, Paul Randolph, Bondville 115
Burchell, Beatrice Hammonds, Manchester 120
Burress, Enola Nordean, Lebanon 122
Busch, Wilma May, Newport 115

Campbell, Alice, Covington 116
Canfield, Bourbon Ellis, Richmond 119
Carrell, Dorothy Benton, Buechel 116
Carroll, Wilma Jean, Fixer 121

Cawood, Sail ie Evelyn, Evarts 114
Chandler, Elvira Sue, Paintsville 116
Cole, Palmer Eugene, Wheelwright 121

Coleman, Katie Ruth, Richmond 120
Colyer, Blanche Elizabeth, Covington 116
Cox, Jr. Lee, Raceland 116
Crawford, Owen, Combs 121

Cusick, Martha Estelle, Jellico, Tennessee 115

Davidson, Judith Morgan, Prestonsburg 121

Davis, Winna Jean, St. Helens 115
Dean, Sarah Olive, Worthville 114
Dean, Virginia Stoy, Worthville 114
DeVan, Margie Lee, Covington 115
Easterling, Delmon N., Ezel 116

Elliott, Mary Lou, West Irvine 114
Evans, Nancy Constance, Lothair 114
Faris, Coranelli, Tollesboro 115
Farmer, Dorothy May, Bowen 120
Fields, Marjory Jean, Sadieville 115

Fields, William Alvin, Korea 120
Fortney, Guy, Harlan 119
Fossett, Sara Katherine, Ludlow 120
Fuller, Tommie Elizabeth, Memphis, Tennessee 117

151



STUDENT INDEX
Carnett. Vivian Martin, Cynthiana 122
Gary. Ann Carr, Hopkinsville 120

Getty. Marjorie Louise. Covington 11"?

Gibson. Mary Edythe. Somerset 116

Girdler. Jimmy. Somerset 113

Gravely. Billy Woodfold. Washington. D. C. 122

Gray, Ellen Hope. Hopkinsville 1
' -1

Gwartney. Edith Mae, Louisville 118

Hackworth. Edgar Thomas, Portsmouth. Ohio 116

Halloran. Patricia. Bellevue 114

Hamilton. Willie Allene. Lancaster 119

Hammack, Helen, Corbin 116
Hanlon, Ann Nash. Ludlow 117

Harrison. Jean Taylor, Irvine 115

Harrod. Miriam Geobelen, Frankfort 119

Hartman. Mary Hester, Kansas City, Missouri 116

Hathaway. Margaret Eugenia, Elizabethton, Tennessee 115

Haymond, Lenore Christine, Carrollton 121

Heffner. Ann Thornton, Ashland 116
Held, William Louis. Dayton 119

Hiatt. Jean. Wildie 114
Hibbs. Patsy Jo, Richmond 120
Hill, Virginia Ann, Cynthiana 115
Hobbs. Danny Jean, St. Helens 121

Hobbs, James Luther, Corbin 120
Hoffman, Julia Felix, Crittenden 119
Hopkins, Eleanor, Ashland 115
Hopper, Gleta Mary, Corbin 116
Howard, June Inez, Crab Orchard 115

Huddleston. Charles Lawrence, Portsmouth, Ohio 121

Igoe. Geraldine, Hazard 116

Jameson, Nancye Elizabeth, Splint 117

Johnson, Juanita, Corbin 117

Jones. Beatrice Cathern, Melvin 114
Jones, Fay, Irvine 116

Kalb, Edna Jean, Maysville 115
Kalb. Evelyn Dean. Maysville 115
Kearney, William Corley, Jellico, Tennessee 117
Keller, joe. Mt. Sterling 121

Kennedy, Emma Hays, McKinney 116
Knox, Bertha Janet, Ft. Thomas 114
Kunz, Mary Lou, Covington 119

Lassiter, Nancy Lee, Richmond 114
Lawrence, Jessie Gladys, Standford 115
Lea, Marjorie Allen, Brooksville 117
Leveridge, Mildred, Alia is 114
Ley, John Bernard. Chauncey, Ohio 115
Llewellyn, Betsy Jane, Jellico. Tennessee 114
Long. Alberta. Russelville 119
Lowry, Ann, Covington 117

Lyle, Joseph Samuel, Winchester 121

Lyon, Phoebe Anne, Paintsville 116
McBee. Hugh, Brodhead 119
McClure, Nancy Riley, Irvine 114
McCollum, Charles Bruce, Richmond 121

McCuddy, Mary Louise, Nicholasville 114
McNeil. Marguirite Nell, Wheelwright 115
McOuady, Claude F., Louisville 117
McWhirter, James A., Hopkinsville 120
Marich, George, Cumberland 119
Martin, Roy Shannon, Garrett 121

Mason. James Novis, Stanford 114
Mayfield, Nina Elizabeth, Taylorsville 119
Miller, Ann Katherine, Winston 116
Miller, Henrietta, Valley Station 117
Miller. Henrietta Jewell, Ashland 121

Miller, Jo, Boone, North Carolina 122
Moberley, Tommy Earl, Mt. Sterling 121

Moseley, Beverly Helen, Millersburg 117
Murbach, Eunice Jeanne, Richmond 119
Murray, Paul, Covington 119
Myers. Geneva Louise. Falmouth 119
Nelson, Edna Mamie, Richmond 121

Newell, Patsy May, Maysville 121

Moore, Betty Ruth, Pmeville 115

Oliver, Raymond Thomas, Ft. Thomas 117
Overhultz, Aileen Maxwell, Galion, Ohio 121

Pace, Johnnie A., Dizney 114
Park, Pleas Lisle, Richmond 121
Pennington, Ida Hale, Marydell 117
Pitzer, Fielder Albert, Waynesboro, Virginia 115
Plessinger, Elizabeth Lee, Ludlow 120
Poole, Josephine Delores, Frankfort 119
Prather, Marion Clark, Carlisle 120
Puntenny, Frank, Portsmouth 122

Ramsey, Georgia Lee, Whitley City 1 18
Rankin, Georgia Thomas, Stanford 117
Raybourne, Norma Straughn, Springfield 117
Reece, Millard Furman, Detroit, Michigan 118
Reed, Lurle, Lackey 119
Rice, Jeanne Adele, Ashland 118
Rice, Katherine Ruth, Sandy Hook 117
Rich. Keith Lowell, Dry Ridge 120
Riddle, Ruth Etta, Broadhead 118
Rigsby, Elsie Jane, Crab Orchard 1 19
Riherd, Frances Marie, Cave City 118
Roberts, Neil Clifton, Louisville 119
Robinson, Ruby Omega, Berea 1 17

Segraves, William Alyne, Louisville 118
Salender, Hannah, Ashland 118
Scharf, Betty Jane, Ft. Thomas 119
Schoonover, Virginia Marie, Covington 116
Searcy, Herbert Lyman, Carollton 119
Sears, Neda Louise, Somerset 118
Shaw, Charlotte Marie, Richmond 118
Shaw, Louise Ray, Crab Orchard 118
Shaw, Nathan Cornish, Richmond 118
Shelton, Fields Early, Covington 121

Siler, Robert Lewis, Ann Arbor, Michigan 118
Silvers, Mary Margaret, Somerset 118
Smith, Elizabeth Kavanaugh, Fulton 118
Smith, Kenneth Ray, Corbin 120
Smith, Marie Everta, Covington 114
Stacey, Dorothy Marie, London 118
Stevens, Roy Sterl, Grahn 119
Still, Betty Rae, Bellevue 118

Tarter, Edwin Forrest, Somerset 117
Taylor, Delia Ann, Big Laurel 117
Taylor, George William, Irvine 122
Thomas, Jane Miller, Carrollton 118
Thomas, Marshall Henry, Williamstown 122
Thomson, Martin Alva, Ludlow 118
Todd, Zelma Ruth, Brooksville 121

Tribble, Alice Jane, Richmond 119
Tritsch, Evelyn Louise, Covington 117
Turner, Lula Lee, Mackville 122

Walker, Billy, Corbin 118
Walters, Dorothy Mae, Morristown, Tennessee 118
Warf, Emerson, Benham 118
Wiler, Sanford Logan, Harlan 119
Weingartner, Russell C, Newport 118
Wells, Jane, Richmond 117
White, Glenn Allan, Dayton 118
White, John Daniel, Hazard 119
Whitlock. Helen, Richmond 122
Whittaker, Doris W., Richmond 120
Williams, Betty Akin, Burlington 117
Willis, Lloyd Edward, Richmond 121

Wilson, Bette Jeanne, Covington 120
Wilson, Doris Mildred, Richmond 120
Wilson, Helen Frances, Sharpsburg 114
Wilson, Lola Lee, Pinson Fork 120
Workman, Gwendolyn Rita, Covington 114

Worsham, James Everett, Hopkinsville 120
Worthington, Helen, Maysville 117

Wray, Dora, Huntington, West Virginia 117

Yager, Billy Graham, Warsaw 114

Yocum, Mariam Marjorie, Ashland 115

152



153



<F

i

Printing by
BENTON

REVIEW SttOP
Fowler. Irvd

154



CORNETT
Drug Store

300 W. Main

Phone 244-844

COMPLIMENTS OF

THE RICHMOND
DAILY REGISTER

COLLEGE SERVICE
STATION
Complete Service

BE SURE WITH PURE

PURE OIL PRODUCTS

Lancaster Ave. and Barnes Mill Rd.

IDEAL

RESTAURANT
Main Street

GLYNDON HOTEL
HEADQUARTERS

Rotary Club, Exchange Club,

Lions Club, Chamber of Commerce

24 hour Postal Telegraph Service

You are Always Welcome at

STOCKTON
PHARMACY

Lucien Le Lelong, Yardley and

Dubarry Cosmetics

Whitman Candies

Try Our Fountain Service

When in Richmond

PAUL JETT
Invites you to

THE REAL CAMPUS SHOP
Stetson Hats, Florsheim Shoes, Botany Ties

Manhattan Shirts, and Underwear

FINE CUSTOM TAILORING
Interwoven Sox

pl«o

Rhythm Step Shoes for Ladies

The MAIN Shop on MAIN Street

MM Mill Mill

155











;-.->-. i-V.


